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State of HMarch 3, 1965 LA D . awaif 
USE COMJvt1ss10N 

Mrs. Virginia Brooks 
Timberline Camp
Box 592 
Waipahu, Hawaii 96797 

Dear Mrs. Brooks: 

Pursuant to your r quest to clarify the conditions contained 
in your Special Permit for the use of Timberline Camp, it is the 
opinion of this office that the occasional use of the camp by 
parents of the camping children and coumunity and religious
organizations to improve community public relations and to promote
the use of the camp by children 7 to 14 years of age is a natural 
and normal use of the premises and is incidental and subordinate 
to the main use of the buildings and 1 nd as authorized by the 
Special Permit approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals, City and 
County of Honolulu and the State Land Use Cmm:nission. 

This accessory use determination will in no way permit a 
ch nge in use or permit additional uses of the premises nor alter 
the conditions set forth in the Special Permit by the Zoning Board 
of Appeals. That is, the main use of the premises shall be a 
r sident camp for children and that the intensity of use of the 
camp by parents or conmunity organizations shall not increase to 
the extent that it subordinates the use of the camp by the children. 
Should this occur, please be advised that your present Special Permit 
would be voided and a new permit would have to be issued in the same 
manner required for the present permit, pursuant to the provisions
of the State Land Use law of Hawaii. 

Should there be a need for further clarification, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly yours, 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

;$-1~ ~l y..Ll 
Frank Skrivanek 

cc : Mr. Raymond Yamashi.ta Pl nning Director 

RD:rh 
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Ref. No. LUC 547 

Dec ber 15, 1964 

Campbell Estate 
828 Port Street 
Bonolulu, BawaU. 

Gentl •1u 

Aa r ueated by Mra. Virginia rookt, the Land Ute 
Commission ie ranemittina to you a duplicate copy of a 
letter • t to Mr. Frederick Lee of the City Planning 
Depart t gr tins a special ermit to Hra. Virginia 
Brooke o pt ber 10, 1964. 

Pleaee f el free to contact this offic if we 
can be of further rvice to you. 

Very truly youra, 

RAYMOND S. SHI 
!xecutlve Officer 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Coco Palms Hotel 

Wailua, Kauai 

3:40 P. M, - September 10, 1964 

Commissioners Myron B. Thompson 
Present: Goro Inaba 

James P. Ferry 
Charles S. Ota 
Shiro Nishimura 
Leslie E. L. Wung 

Absent: C.E.S. Burns 
Shelley Mark 
Robert Wenkam 

Staff Raymond S. Yamashita, Executive Officer 
Present: Roy Y. Takeyama, Legal Counsel 

Richard E. Mar, Field Officer 

Chairman Thompson called the meeting to order. 

The Commission had a discussion on the next convention site. Since Dr. Mark 
was absent, the Co1nmission deferred this matter until after meeting with 
Dr. Mark for authorization. The Department of Planning and Economic Development 
will sponsor the next convention pending approval from Dr. Mark. 

Chairman Thompson read a letter from Governor Burns, dated September 5, 1964, 
acknowledging the receipt of the final Land Use District Regulations and Boundary 
Maps. 

APPLICATION OF GEORGE W. MURPHY (SP(T)64-4), FOR SPECIAL PERMIT TO CONVERT A 
PORTION OF PUUOHOKU RANCH FOR A LODGE FACILITY CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 3 ACRES 
OF LAND SITUATED IN HALAWA, MOLOKAI: Described as Second Division, TMK 
5-8-011: 6 (Portion of). 

The Executive Officer presented the staff report on this petition (which is on 
file). A field investigation of the site and facilities was made by the Chairman 
and Executive Officer on August 14, 1964. There appears to be no area in which 
the public's interest would be jeopardized. The land area is not prime agricul­
tural lands, the particular site is not being used for agriculture, the use does 
not jeopardize the existing agricultural operations, the land will not be blighted 
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in case of abandonment as the structures already exist, other landowners are not 
affected and there is no unreasonable burden on public agencies for the provision 
of facilities and services. 

Staff recommended approval of this petition on the basis that the request meets 
the established guidelines in determing an unusual and reasonable use. 

Commissioner Inaba moved to approve the petition on the basis of concurrence 
with the staff report. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Nishimura. 

Executive Officer polled the Commissioners as follows: 

Approved: Commissioners Ota, Inaba, Nishimura, Ferry and Chairman Thompson. 

Disapproved: Commissioner Wung. 

The motion to approve the petition was carried. 

APPLICATION OF VIRGINIA S. BROOKS (SP(T)64-4), FOR SPECIAL PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT 
ADDITIONAL CABINS AND SANITARY FACILITIES IN CONNECTION WITH THE OPERATION OF A 
RESIDENT CAMP FOR CHILDREN ON 9.417 ACRES OF LAND SITUATED AT EWA, OAHU: 
Described as First Division, TMK 9-2-3: 29. 

The Executive Officer presented the staff report on this petition (which is on 
file). Timberline Camp has been in operation for two years. This application 
substantially conforms to the established guidelines for determining an "unusual 
and reasonable use." Staff recommended approval of this application for special 
permit on the basis that it is not detrimental to the public interests or to 
the intent and purposes of the Land Use Law. 

Commissioner Ferry moved to approve this petition on the basis of concurrence 
with the staff report. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Inaba. 

Executive Officer polled the Commissioners as follows: 

Approved: Commissioners Ota, Inaba, Wung, Nishimura, Ferry and Chairman 
Thompson. 

Disapproved: None. 

The motion to approve this petition was carried. 

ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

Commissioner Ferry moved to adopt the minutes of April 11, 1964; May 15, 1964; 
May 22, 1964; June 12, 1964; July 31, 1964; and August 1, 1964. Commissioner 
Nishimura seconded the motion. The minutes were adopted as circulated. 
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The Commission discussed the schedule of meetings for Maui and Hawaii. The 
Commission decided to meet with the Planning and Traffic Commissions of the 
County of Maui and Hawaii. The meeting with the County of Maui was tentatively 
set for Friday, October 23, 1964; and the meeting with the County of Hawaii was 
set for Thursday, October 22, 1964. 

Commissioner Ferry felt that the Land Use Commission should meet with the Kauai 
Planning and Traffic Commission, also. The Land Use Commission agreed with 
Commissioner Ferry and specified that the staff should make the necessary 
arrangements to meet during the week following the Hawaii - Maui trip. 

Chairman Thompson brought up the point of the Land Use Commission's jurisdiction 
over the location of public institutions and buildings. After a period of 
discussion, the Commission decided to table this matter for further research 
and study. 

The meeting was adjourned at 4:45 p.m. 
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STATE OF' HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

September 11 , 1964 
Coco Palms Hote l , Kauai 

STAFF REPORT 

Subject: Petit i.on fo r Spec ial Permit , SP(T)64-4, by Virginia S. Brooks . 

Backgr ound 

The Planni.ng Depar tment of t he City and County has referr ed to t he Land Use Commission 

an application for a spec ial permi t by Mrs . Vi.rgini.a S . Brooks t o cons t ruct additional 

cabins and sani t ary facilities i n cc nnect i on with the operat i on of a resident camp 

for children . 

Copies of the following documents are attached for background inf ormation : 

L "Findings of Fac t, Conclusions of Law, and Decisi.on and Or der" of the 

Zoning Board of Appeals of the City and County of Honolulu . 

2 . Applicable portions of the mi nu t es of t he mee t ings of the Zoning Board of 

Appeals. 

3 . The Application for Special Permit and attached sta tement of petitioner. 

In addition, a map showing the existing and proposed use and physical layout of the 

parcel, and a construc tion drawing of the a ddit ional facilities , were transmitted 

(and are on f i le) . 

Further study and a fiel d i nves tigat ion i ndicate the fo llowing add i tional informat ion: 

a . Al t hough there is no market study , Timberline Camp has been in operation 

fo r two yea rs. The Sunday Star- Bul letin and Advertiser of Augus t 23 , 1964 

reports a first year enro l lment of 50 and a second year enrollment of 76 . 

b . Access to the Camp is by a 5 mile long,18 feet wide paved and privately 

owned roadway off Farrington Hi ghway . There appears to be no additional 

requirement for roadway improvemen t , 

https://Decisi.on
https://Planni.ng
https://Petiti.on
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c . The facility i.s served by a pri.vate water system under ownership of the 

U. S . Army . 

d . A Hawaii Nati.onal Guard NIKE facility is located about 3/4 mile down the 

road and a few residences are located about 2 miles up the road. The land 

surrounding the camp is otherwise used for grazing. 

e . Annual rainfall in the area is about 20 - 30 i.nches. The land has been 

given a Master Productivity Rating of Class E, or the lowest rating, 

by the Land Study Bureau. There are pockets of Class C and D lands nearby. 

Discussion 

The available information indicates that this application substantially conforms to 

the established guidelines for determining an "unusual and reasonable use." The 

established guidelines are as follows: 

a. Such use shall not be contrary to the objectives sought to be accomplished 

by the Land Use Law and Regulations. 

b. That the desired use would not adversely affect surrounding property. 

c . Such use would not unreasonably burden public agencies to provide roads 

and streets, sewers, water, drainage and school improvements, and police 

and fire protection. 

d. Unusual conditions, trends and needs have arisen since the district 

boundaries and regulations were established. 

e. That the land upon which the proposed use is sought i s unsuited for the 

uses permitted within the District. 

f . That the proposed use will not substantially alter or change the essential 

character of the land and the present use. 

g. That the proposed use will make the highest and best use of the land 

involved for the public welfare. 
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Guideline ( d) is no t appl i cabl e . The application of guideline (e) is questionable. 

The specific site at issue, by itsel f, does not lend itself to particularly those 

agr icultura l operation s dependent upon soil conditions . The soil is suitable for 

Commercial Forestry but t he lan d area is much too l imited . Agricultural activities 

not dependen t on soil characteris t ics are feasible . Grazing use is feasible but 

only in relation to use o f o ther and larger areas as now practiced . 

Recommenda ti on 

On the basis that t he petitioned use does substantially conform to the established 

gu i delines, and tha t no de tr iment to the public interests or adversity to the intent 

and purposes of the Land Use Law is evident, approval is recommended. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

STATE OF HAWAII 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 

OF 

VIRGINIA S. BROOKS 

St~!t~ of ·f :nv~ 1 '! 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF I.AW?'~D USE CON,::.~::;::c;'J 
AND DECISION AND ORDER 

In the matter of the application of Virginia S. Brooks 

for a Special Permit to construct within an Agricultural Distri ct 

cabins and sanitary facilities to be used in connection with 

the operation of a resident camp for children, a public hearing , 

following due notice to interested persons, was held before t he 

Zoning Board of Appeals on July 9, 1964. 

On t h e basis of the evidence presented at sai d hearing, 

the majori ty of the Board makes the following findings of facts: 

1. The land in.question contains 9.4 acres a nd is located 

off Paleku Road, approximately 5 miles mauka of Farrington 

Highway at Honouliuli, Ewa. 

2. The land is within an Agricultural District, as 

designated by the State Land Use Commission. 

3. The applicant, Mrs. Virginia S. Brooks, holds a lease 

from the James Campbell Estate, owner of the land, to utilize 

the property as a camp for children. 

4 . .The camp is known as Timberline Camp. It is· ·a resident 

camp for children, ranging in ages from 7 through 14. Existing 
, . 
operations consist of instruction and supervised recreational 

activities in swimming, riding, art, archery, tennis and other 
:~ 

physical fitness programs . 
I 

5. The main buildings at the camp have been in existence 
r 

.:..since 1930. 
) 

11 
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6; The applicant desires to construct additional cabins '1,_ 

and sanitary facilities at the camp and- the present application 

is specifically for permission to construct such facilities. _ ' ~, . 

/ 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

With reference to the foregoing findings of facts, the 

Board draws the following conclusions of law: 

1 . The proposed construction of cabins and sanitary fac i liti es 

.in connection with the operation of a resident camp for children 

is "an unusual and ·reasonable use within an agricultural distri ct." 

2 . The applicant is entitled to a Special Permit for t he 

construction of said cabins and sanitary facilities. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

Pursuant to the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions 

of law, it is the decision of the Board that a Special Permi t 

be issued to the applicant, Virginia S . Brooks, subject to t he 

following limitations: 

1. The use of the premises shall be subject to all City 

and County and State laws, including regulations of all City 

and County and State agencies. 

2. The use of the premises shall be limited to the operation 

of a resident camp providing ~n'struction and supervised recreationa l 

activity for children, 7 through 14 years of age. I 

3. The licensee shall take all necessary actions to confine 

activities of users of the camp facilities to the subject premises, 

except as may be permitted by surrounding owners. 

; - 4 . Any construction, other than that authorized by the 

Special Permit, shall be undertaken only with the prior approva l 

of the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

- 2-
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And it is hereby ordered that the Special Permit be 

issued to the applicant, Virginia S. Brooks, upon approval of 

the dec i sion by the Land Use Comm ission , pursuant to the 

provisi·ons of Section 98H- 6, R.L.H. 1955 , as arn'ended. 
. /l't-/i . 

DATED ·at Honolulu, Hawaii, this ' /"+ - day of August, 1964 . 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 
STATE OF HAWAII 

By____,/.:.....:....~~__,__~=~-=..:.._,j___ 
Chairman 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

; . 

'· 
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SPECIAL PERMIT 
llJIDJLIULl-~ 
on PALlllJA ROAD 
VDGDflA BROOis 

A public hearing • held and clo1ed 9, 1964 
to consider a petition for Special P t o use ~ 
ituat within an Agricultural I>istr ct of -

t.and Us Conmission'a Di•trict Boundary Hap for n 
apac r reatic:mal facility for children an~ limit d 

te . 

t 
the construction of additional cabins nd sanitary
facilities. 1'he land containing 9.4 acres is sltuat 
o f Palehua R d, pproxi tely 5 mil • mauka of 
arrington Hig. y t Honouliulii . By stat \Jte • 

the B'>ard may ta e ction no ear i r than 15 d y 
after the he ring. 

11'\e Board noted t t tod y i s tl 14th d . It a · ' 
for the stsff'• report on an lleg d violation of 
construction on the premiae1 without e bu:M; rmit 

The Di tor r ortad t t an ina tor from th !u11d 1 .-.g 
De rtment ked the eite nd noted that conat rue 
tion had sta without a build:l g permit. Th u1ld 1 ~ 
D p11r _ t tOt>ll d th conet,;uction a 11 eitin 
t pp11cant for tarting construction with ut 
bu .lding permit . 

The Board tc;>ok n9 ~tio_n _. nd _lf1ll c 1d r tHa matt i 
• 1. t . • 

p 1C he t:ing R held to ·corusi r n ap li ati . r 
Special Permit to use certain pat'Cel of land located 
within an Agricultural District, as designated by the 
State Land Use Commiaeion, for open space recreational 
fecility for children (Resident Caq> School for Boye
and Girla) and limited to the construction of additional 
cabins and sanitary facilities on a pare l of land 
containing 9 .4 nc situated off Palehua R sd, approxi­
mately 5 miles meuk!l ·of Farrington Highway at Honouliuli, 
ha. 

The public hearing notic published in the Sunday Star 
Bulletin and Advertiser of June 28. 1964, was rMd by
the Director who reported that no written protests have 
been received. He point out on the map the subject 
pr operty situated in the mountain range near the Rono­
uliuli Forest Reserve. The pplicsnt 1 s obtained a 
lease from the James Campbell Estate owner of the land , 
to utilize the property as a Ca~ School for boys and 
girls. 

~ oard noted that this applicDtion is being procesMd
in accordance with the provi ions of Section 988 R.L.R., 
19551 as amended, relating to the State Land Use Comniasio- ·. 

icn requires review and comment from the Zoning Board 
of Appeals on &pplicationa for special permit within • 
Agricultural District. The Board rmist conduct a bead.. 
within a period of not less than 30 nor more than 120 
days from the receipt of the petition nd can act on such 
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petition not earlier than lS day• after tbe public
hMrina.. It must then transmit it-• decialon and findf.nla 
to tlr '.and· Uae Comnieaion vlthit 0 cl.aye a'fter the 
deci•~ la rendered. The petitiun •• received on 
April 22, 1964. 

'1'he Chairman called for teatimniea •itber in favor or 
apinat the application. Ro CDB nS1Mmctea 

Mr. Robert Warren, reef.dent of Palebua, requested certain 
informtion. lie ••Ired 1'hether or not ti. ~•ted use 
of the subject premia a would affect ti. value of 
•un:oundiftl land and whether thi• use i• confined to the 
epeclfic pare l of land, -· 

.He •• lnfor&'llld by the Boarcl that the fttl&a•ted use ls 
e fined to the specific parcel and that tbe UM ahould 
not affect ~he valuation of aurroundtag land. 

Mr. Warreri also a ked whether or not the applicant bad 
obtained a special permit to make field trips into the 
foreat reeerve area. He stated that the araa 1a i101atecf, 
a very nice and quiet area and be did not t1ish to see 
a group of children going up and dCND the private road 
and disturbing the area. Be atated that in the past
children have gone hiking and horseback riding into the 
for at reserve area, even to building camp fires whteb 
he felt waa very dangerous. 

The Board informectbim that such control would come ~r 
tba juriadiction of the State Department of Land and 
Ratural Resources. 

Mr. Warren alao aaked whether tbia bearing for a special
permit •s a fonmlity since the Caq> baa been in ~r­
ation for over n year and new buildings are now under 
construction on the premises. 

Tbe Director indicated no knowledge of any new construction 
or that a buildiq permit was i.aued to the applicant.

stated that a check will be made. A checkwill also 
be made with the Department of Land and Natural Re•ourc~s 
to determine 'Whether or not the applicant had r9Ceived 
permission to enter th~ forest reserve area. 

The Director then gave a brief background information °" 
this application. He stated that the Camp was ••tablifl1' 
about a year or two age. At that time the Land Uae 
Comnisaion ms 1.ndefinite about ita regulation micb 
would permit the! camp operation but since schoola are 
permitted within sn agricultural district, it had permJ.tted 
the applicant to ope1."8t:e the facilitiee as a achool 
operation. However, as the regulations became •re 
finalized and new tr.embers appo1ntoo to the Comniaaicm, 
the new Commission waa not certain that the operation
would fall under the school category and had tbereforf' 
astc.! the appl:fcant to submit thi• petition for a specal 
permit. Thia applicatf.on is now being proc••••d epeet ­
fically for the constnlCtion of additional cabina and 
sanitary facilities ane does not involve any "'CJIWtructJon 
done in the past. , l 

The Board closed the P\.'blic hearina and took the mstt• 
under adviaenmt on motion of Mr. lrown and eecond of 
Mr. lometani. 

https://applicatf.on
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In considering this matter lat~r, the Bonrd requested 
the Director to chec17. en the alleged violation of 
construction without A building permit and with the 
Depar~~t of Land and Na ~...ir 1 Resoul.·ces an permission 
to anter the forest rese4'Ve area. 

Nrs. E:-ool~n, the Si plicant, i:;as present t~ t thia portion
of t:he meeting to answer. nny questions that the Board 
nny hav~. She apologized for being late eince she had 
other rn:t.?ssing busiriesn to finish. 

Tna Eoa::d info-.rrr.Gd he't' tk!'Jt no one h..qd spoken .'lgainst 
the sppJ3.catiLn but a Hr. W73rren had appearetl a1.'td 
requas':~d cer!.:aln :tnfo1:m~~-:l.nn. 

Mrs. Brooks fel;.; thE':·:: Mr. Warren's appearar.ce was a 
personal at~1ck agninst her. Sbe steted that: Mr. Warren 'a 
son wo:r:ked fr'lr her lest: yc::.r taking car€ of horses and 
other r"or1,, but bec!":llse :1e caus~d eorie trouble she did 
not h:f.re Lim thls y~•!):r. ~~vcr nince this incident there 
has 0en Ill feeling b(·~..~,.:en theri1. 

The Boarc infon:....d her that it; is not i'..i.:erestcd :tn 
their personal pr.obl~~m!1. M1·. Warren br.oL-;.ght out ceri: -dn 
facts: en~ t:·f t:.hich ~ -:l8 th..'-lt co-tstructicm. had al-reo.dy 
started o•i the px·em:1_~er;. The Beard asked her ~tho>: 
shr.:? h.2t::i' tltarl:'oac! CC'11C":ructiun without a b~.tilding p:umit. 

~Hi~ Laf':rrl .i:;.o'\~rY30 hl!r t:h::-.'." siae con"lot at~:~~ ci)-. ·'!f::t: 1 •. ~.:; ,:·. 

t:n-C:U. t~-~ lat"c; Use Cr-.~-;i::Y:.on grn1!.;r: L.~r pe~'"!C.i.~.:.;ict! en 
l~Je the ~.:'i:frl1--:-.1.:-1 ~B ·rcc1a-·:: :Jl.Dd ~:.1d t:tn City grlmt:a i c: 
o build~ r-.5 ~-e~~ :· ~t. 

~.he Bom:d 1~cqt (~-.rte(] i:?m f 5.re-ctr·:.: in the tH~3nti11.i..: to 
l:or.-v·.:::rci a '7.ctte.: to the Depnrtr..m1t: ox L.~:~,<i and Na tu-rl'-l 
f ~SOU'.•:~~S to ci: Y.:k 'r~h~ther 01° i:!Ot ::he~ q;plicat t ·w.rn ~:...~l-ii"Gd 
;-,;·;.1d:;sion to .;:. ·1t<:n: '~-~-w fo::,~st 1·<.-'8~~-!'v•: fL··ea a-;i_d to ti··e 
't"'.···~ 1..'!j.r;n ~~p~..t~~- 1·-i~l· '"" c~ro:icl· ~·'i" .... '-"'11"'"'"(~ vio'f '"'tion r.fL :c..._••:L . \J ... ..:.::i ·-·\W .....l,..l _,.• -:·_.A.i.I. , .. ~ ..... " .. . ... ;.~ ~ .. t~ollL,,;.. ' • -~4- ,. " 

' , ' ~'l'''.I" l°~··-,-. ,,,.; ·~"',. : '!;· '\ t;: ..~1cl 'Pf:" •')r."".·'i""''L·
• _ ~· .. ., • \. • ~ '. ~4 -• .... '- •.• ~- . ..~ • . • • ) ... .. t. 1 _; 1 - ".!-.. t ..... L . 

' 

https://Cr-.~-;i::Y:.on
https://al-reo.dy
https://appearar.ce
https://tnfo1:m~~-:l.nn
https://info-.rrr.Gd
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This space for official use ;~":· 

STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Date Application and Fee
I received by LUC -----­
l 

426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

,. .,,., . I 
, I 

,.._ ('. 
'- ./ 

I ~f I 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

(I) (We) ·hereby request approval of a special permit to use certain 

property located in the County of tic nQ lu /(.( ' Island of ()R 6 ti I ' Land 

I 
·1 

Use Commission Temporary District Boundary map number and/or name :f.,op 

I -for the following-described purpose: 

I~ f 

I- e c t-- ~ .a .., /~ ~ f a c ~ If./; y . 

9 - 2 .. JI ~ 4 

Petitioner's ·interest in subject property: 

c -a fir, tJ. b v!: 11 ' Es I e:J /.e 

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting special permit: 

I , 

' I 

Address: 

Telephone: 

This space for official use 

The property is situated in a(n)~~~~~~~~~- district, whose 
; . 

regulations adopted by the Land Use Commission prohibit the desired use. 
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Re: additional sleeping cabins and sanitary facilities for 
Timberline Camp. 

Operation described in attached brochure. 
Main buildings have been in existance sinee 1930, and for the past ten 

I ~,, 

years the property has been used for picnics and camping trips by the 
Girl Scouts and other groups. 

It is now the purpose of Timberline Camp to ' organize, supervise and 
maintain the property that it may continue to be used by church groups. 
family groups, and children for healthful outdoor recreation. Proper . ..sleeping cabins and additional sanitary facilities must be constructed 
to meet health standards and to maintain the property value. 

This use of the property is in complete conformity with the intent of 
Act 205, Section 98H-2, permitted used in the agricultural district, 
which includes open space recreational facilities. The total land 
covered by all structures amounts to }ess than 1% of the total land 
area of 9.4 acres. 

The granting of this special permit would not merely serve as a 
convenience to the applicant, but is necessary for the preservation 
and injoyment of a substantial property right. 

The proposed operation well in no way impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property, or unreasonably increase traffic 
congestion on pub~ic streets, or increase the danger of fire or public 
safety, or diminish established property values within the surrounding 
area. (The area is served by a private road and the only neighbors 
within two miles are cows.) 

With the increase in population and wages, more children have the 
opportunity to attend recreational camps, but existing facilities are 
limited. There is an immediate nee~ for additional aacilities of 
this nature. 

I , 

.. 
~· 



Ref. No. LUC 462 

September 14, 1964 

Mr. Harold Kometan! 
Ch irman, Zoning Bo rd of Appeals 
City &County of Honolulu 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dear Harold: 

The Land Us C 1 sion commends you and your board 
in its presentation of special permit application T-64-4 
by Virginia S. Brooks. Your including th follo ing 
attachements enabl d this COlllnission to act re 
objecti~ely on this petition: 

1. "Finding• of Fact, Conclusion of Law, and 
Deci ion and Order". 

2. Applicable ortions of the minut s of the 
tings of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

3. The AppU.c tion for Special Permit and 
attached statement of petitioner. 

4. A map •howin the exiatins and propoaed use and 
physical layout of the parcel, and a construction 
drawin of th additional facilities. 

We appreciate your cooperation in this and other 
matters . 

Sincerely, 

MYRON B. TliOMPSO 
Chairman 



ACTIVITIES 

to challenge your child and develop 

individual resources and talents 

• SWIMMING-Taught by a qualified Red Cross Water 

Safety Instructor. Separate classes for Beginners, 

Intermediates and Swimmers. Junior Life Saving and 

synchronized swimming routines also taught at ses­

sions in which enough qualified swimmers are entered. 

• RIDING - A carefully planned instruction program 

conducted in the camp's training corral. Children 

able to demonstrate riding proficiency will be es­

corted on advanced trail rides by senior counselors. 

• ART - Instruction in basic sketching, perspective, 

lighting, still life, life drawing, black and white 

and color values, using charcoal, pencil, watercolors 

and tempera. Children may elect other projects 

in stage craft, clay modeling and decorative arts. 

• ARCHERY - Proper instruction is offered and nee· 

essary equipment furnished . Free time can also be 

used to work for special merit awards in the sport. 

• TENNIS - Both basic instruction and opportunity 

for free time play are offered on the camp's courts. 

• PHYSICAL FITNESS - An active sports and physi­

cal development program, carefully organized and 

supervised to meet children's needs and interests. 

The camp program also includes both individual and 

small group exploration in Hawaiian and Indian leg­

ends, drama, music (both camp singing and classical 

themes), nature projects, carpentry, folk dancing -

all planned to help your child develop for himself 

resourcefulness, personal confidence and creativity. 

J 

Camp Schedule 

Timberline Camp will hold two sessions of 
three weeks and one of four weeks in 1964: 

June 14-July 4 
July 5-August 1 

August 2-August 22 

A fee of $65.00 per week covers all camping 
expenses, including riding and swimming les­
sons, art supplies and sports equipment, as 
well as wonderful food (plenty of fresh milk 
and even homemade bread and ice cream) pre­
pared in the camp's new and modern kitchen. 
Extended payment plan available on request. 

Reservations should be made as soon as possi­
ble by mailing a $25.00 deposit to the camp. 
A detailed list of what to bring and a medical 
information form will be mailed to you. 

For additional information, or to arrange a 
visit to the camp, call Mrs. Virginia Brooks, 
Timberline Camp, telephone 675-797. 

TIMBERLINE CAMP 
Box 592 • Waipahu, Hawaii 

• Summer session, 
June-August, 1964 

TI:hl.I:EER,LIN9E 
C..A..~F 

• An outstanding 
resident camp for 
boys and girls, 
ages 7 to 14 

• Located high on 
the leeward slope 
of the wonderful 
Waianae Mountains 



... now in its second year, 

Timberline Camp offers your child 

an enriching experience - and a summer full of fun! 

Complete Facilities 
High in the cool, clear air of 

the Waianaes , Timberline Camp 

provides an attractive, inviting 

setting for a summer of healthy 

outdoor life. Each sleeping 

cabin, nestled under a silver 

oak, has its own spectacular 

ocean view. In each cabin, eight 

campers and two staff members 

sleep in built-in bunks. The 

camp dining pavilion is wide and 

high-ceilinged, and open to a panoramic view. 

Grassy slopes lead down to the new 50-foot 

swimming pool. 

Above the camp is a large, level horseback 

riding instruction corral, and many pleasant 

trails lead from it for the more experienced 

riders. Nearby is the campfire circle where 

each camp day ends in song and ceremony. 

Trained Staff 
Timberline's staff has been carefully chosen 

to meet exacting standards, both in personal 

conduct and teaching experience and skills. 

Special advisor in staff training and pro­

gramming is Philip Geissal , who brings to 

Timberline ten years' mainland experience 

as teacher, youth leader and camp director. 

Mrs. Virginia Brooks , owner and director 

of the camp and mother of four children her­

self , has organized and led youth groups for 

nearly 24 years. She is a skilled swimming 

teacher and a qualified water safety instructor. 

A camp nurse is on duty to give necessary 

first aid . One of two doctors familiar with 

the camp facilities is on call at all times. 

Camp counselors now selected for the 1964 

summer season include Donald Luttrell, head 

counselor for boys; Jill Rodewald, Mary Til­

den and Anne Brooks, counselors for girls; 

Lynne Johnson, riding teacher; Gordon Black, 

leader of special hikes and overnight camps. 

Other counselors are now being appointed. 

ABOVE: Where there are both trees and chil­
dren, there will surely soon be a tree house. 

BELOW, LEFT: Horses have a special lure for 
campers of all ages. Classes are held daily. 

BELOW: Appetites become keener with outdoor 
living; the dining pavilion is a busy area. 



• 
f. o. I.ti: 4 7 

ugust 27, 1 

Mrs. Virginia • Bro 
P. o. S 2 
Vaipahu, bu• U. 

ar rs. roo s: 

Ver7 truly , 
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A small group of very close friends witnessed the
marriage Friday of Mrs. Charles Herbert Karlstad
and George Oswald Burr. The ceremony was per­
formed at the altar in St. Andrew’s Cathedral by the
Rt. Rev. Harry S. Kennedy, bishop of Honolulu, at
4:30 in the afternoon.

Mrs. Karlstad wore a street-length dress of blue
Hong Kong silk with a matching bandeau of silk and
veiling. After the ceremony the couple had a cham­
pagne supper for their guests at 112 Nuiki Circle
where they will make their home. When they return
from a short wedding trip, the Burrs plan to have
a reception for their many friends in Honolulu.

Here from Washington, D. C., for the wedding
were Mrs. Burr’s long-time friends Rear Adm. and
Mrs. H. Bean Jarrett.

lhey all wore long yellow linen gowns
with matching yellow linen pillbox hats
and carried rosettes of yellow plumeria.

Mrs. Raymond, mother of the bride,
was in a full-length gown of powder blue
chiffon with a tunic top ol re-embroidered
Chantilly lace and a matching Chanel
bow headpiece. The bridegroom’s moth­
er’s dress was of mauve-pink silk organza
and she wore a matching bandeau.

Best man was the bridegroom’s broth-
er, Holland Murley, of Newton Centre, and

St. Andrew’s Cathedral was the setting
Thursday for the marriage of Edean Pii-
lani Desha and William Preston Barnes III.

The bride is the daughter of Mr. and
Mrs. Adolph Haneberg Desha of Lanai
City, Lanai, and the bridegroom is the
son of Col. (Ret.) and Mrs. William Pres­
ton Barnes Jr. of Phoenix, Ariz.

The Rev. Norman C. Ault of Holy Trini­
ty Church performed the 6 o’clock double
ring ceremony before an altar decorated
with white anthuriums. Pews were draped
with maile from Mrs. Wentworth Mist.

* * * *
MISS DESHA’S gown of eggshell satin

was styled with an empire waist and cathe-

Murley- aymond
The marriage of Valerie Perkins Ray­

mond and James Edward Murley III was
solemnized last night at St. Andrew’s
Cathedral by the Rt. Rev. Harry S. Ken­
nedy, Episcopal bishop of Honolulu.

The bride is the daughter of Mr. and
Mrs. Charles Goodrich Raymond of Lad­
era Ranch, Ojai, Calif., and Honolulu.
Parents of the bridegroom are Mr. and
Mrs. James Edward Murley of Newton
Centre, Mass.

* * * *
FOR HER marriage Miss Raymond

chose a gown of silk mouselene enhanced
with Alencon lace and embroidered with
seed pearls and sequins and styled with
a full sweeping train. Her headdress was
a full-length mantilla of Alencon lace,
and she carried white dendrobium orchids
and pikake.

Anne Dudley Templeton of Englewood,
N.J., was maid of honor. Bridesmaids
were the bridegroom’s sister, Mrs. Hans
G. Eschricht of New York, Barbara D.
Duff of Solvang, Calif., Mary E. Fitzsim­
mons of Honolulu, and the bride’s
in-law, Mrs. Charles G. Raymond
Flossmoor, Ill, Meredith B. Moore
nolulu was junior bridesmaid.

They all wore long yellow linen

Mrs. Karlstad, G. O. Burr
Married At St. Andrew's

THE SUNDAY STAR-BULLETIN & ADVERTISER
D-2 August 23, 1964

Douglas Davidson Photo

MRS. WILLIAM P. BARNES III

Barnes-Desha

~zz"

MRS. JAME
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*'Can Do' launches A Camp 
Continued from Page Dl 

back up the mountaiD in 
the evening. 

"AFTER DINNER, while 

I they studied, I worked OD 
c o n t a c ting prospective 

I campers, interviewing pros-
pective counselors, drawing 
up plans for outfitting the 
camp, writing publicity, 
listing supplies. We were 
still clearing and cleaning 
and working on the build­
ings, and on Saturdays and 
Sundays I cooked for about 
20 people who came up 
every weekend to help," 
Mrs. Brooks said. 

By early spring of 1963, 
Phil wrote from college 

that, instead of working OD 
the Mainland that summer, 
he would come home and 
help get the camp started. 

''THAT'S when we really 
Jeclded to go ahead," Mrs. 
Brooks said. "I gave up JQY 
job and the children backed 
me all the way. 

"You know, you can al­
ways do twice as much of 
anything as you think you 
can. That first year of get­
ting our business started 
we learned that you don't 
need 'things,' you just need 
some steel inside and a lot 
of love ... and that it's 
only if you work for some­
thing that it becomes yours. 

''I taught ab the cOO.sea 
except riding that year. 
Phil was the senior boys' 
counselor, Anne was a jun­
ior girls' counselor and BID 
and Mike worked on all the 
things they could do to help 
get the camp started. 

"I think the spirit In 
youngsters is tbe same u 
it always has been. They 
haven't gone soft '11ley re­
spond to being depended 
upon. 

"My theory on bringing 
up children is this: I be­
lieve in getting them to 
think, to use good judg· 
ment, to have consideration 
for the safety and feelings 
of others and to be produc­
tive and reliable." 

INEVITABLY, some of 
this philosophy gets through 
to the other young camp­
ers at Timberline. Every 
Sunday evening jut before 
dusk, with counselors and 
staff members, they lit OD 
the moss rocks that cover 
a sman hillside facing an 
outdoor chapel 

They sing, hear a Bible 
verse and then Mn. 
Brooks leads a discussion. 

"It may be about 'living 
OD the firm rock of rules' or 
just talking things over • • • 
all the things we've been 
taught . . . and seeing how 
they relate to everyday be­
havior," she said. 

''Then we walk back to 
camp in the dark, singing 
all the way. We don't use 
flaibllghts because the 
youngsters learn that when 
the)' get used ..... night 

. I 
t home 

out of doors whether it's 
daylight or dark." 

THE OUTDOOR chapel 
at Timberline was the con­
tribution of 17-year-old 
Leigh Moore, junior boys' 
counselor there this sum­
mer. As a surprise for Mrs. 
Brooks on her birthday last 
month, he cleared the area, 
built the wooden cross, the 
altar rails and pulpit and 
lined up stones to form an 
enclosure on three sides. 

"All the counselors were 
getting together to give 
Mrs. Brooks a birthday 
present," said Leigh. "I 
didn't have any money 
with me at the time, so I 
decided to do this. For 
about a week I worked on 
it in the mornings when 
everyone was busy with 
classes or projects ar out 
riding or hiking. 

"TWO of the little kids 
kept watch while I was 
working. A couple of times 
they warned me that some­
body was coming. I just 
grabbed the cross and 
moved it back in the bush­
es with the tools. 

"I ODly had a hacksaw 
and a chisel and I had a 
lot of trouble with the 
cross. The rest was just 
simple carpentry. To move 
the rocks, I made a rope 
harness and just pulled 
them into place. 

"It was for Mrs. Brooks' 
birthday and for the camp 
itself," he said. "I named 
it 'The Chapel of The Sing­
ing Hills' because of its lo­
cation and the sound the 
wind makes in -the trees up 
here." 
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them or leave them, but In··..* , v. 
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love hiking or beach par- ...· 
ties. I enjoy dating but I ...· 
don't believe in going ·1... . 
steady. If there are social or · \ 
school activities that I want 
to go to in town I some· 

times stay overnight with afriend. Sometimes maybe 
I don't get asked out as 
much because of living so 
far away, but it's worth it 
to live here."• • * 
1'he Opinion 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLUW 

STATE OF HAWAII 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 

OF 

VI GINIA S. BROOKS 

121/, 

{Rl~©~ll~@:\D) 

AUG 17 1964 

Stote of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF IAW,
AND DECISION AND ORDER 

In the matter of the application of Virginia s. Brooks 

for a Special Permit to construct within an Agricultural District 

cabins and sanitary facilities to be used in connection with 

the operation of a resident camp for children, a public hearing, 

following due notice to interested persons, was held before the 

Zoning Board of Appeals on July 9, 1964. 

On the basis of the evidence presented at sa·d hearing. 

the majority of the Board makes the following findings of facts: 

1. The land in question contains 9.4 acres and is located 

off Paleku Road, approximately 5 miles mauka of Farrington 

Highway at Honouliuli, Ewa. 

2. The land is within an Agricultural District, as 

designated by the State Land Use Commission. 

3. The applicant, Mrs . Virginia s. Brooks, holds a lease 

from the James Campbell Estate, own r of the land, to utilize 

the property as a camp for children. 

4. The camp is known as Timberline Camp . It is a resident 

camp for children, ranging in ages. from 7 through 14. Existing 

operations consist of instruction and supervised recreational 

activities in swimming, riding, art, archery, tennis and other 

physical fitness programs. 

5. The main buildings at the camp have been in existence 

since 1930. 



 .. ' - ·' ~ 
6. The applicant de ires to construct additional cabins 

and sanitary facilities at the camp and the present application 

is specifically for permi sion to construct such facilities . 

CO CLUSIONS OF LAW 

With ref rence to the foregoing finding of facts , the 

Board draws the following concl usions of 1 w: 

1. The proposed construction of cabins and sanitar y f acil itie 

in connection with the operation of a r sid nt camp for chil dr$n 

is "an unusual and reasonabl use wt .in an agricultural d strict . " 

2 . The applicant is ntitled to a Sp cial Permit for the 

construction of said cabins and sanitary facilitie • 

DECISI AND ORDER 

ursuant to th foregoing findings of fact and conclusions 

of law, it is the decision of th Board that a Special Permit 

be issu d to the applicant, Vir inia S. Brooks, subject to the 

following limitation : 

1. The use of the premi e hall be subJ ct to all City 

and County and State laws, including regulations of all City 

nd County and State agencies . 

2 . The use of the pre ise shall be limited to the operation 

of a resident c p providing instruction and upervi ed recreational 

activity for children , 7 through 14 years of a e . 

3. The licensee sh 11 take 11 necessary actions to confine 

activities of users of the c p facilities to the subject premises, 

except as may b permitted by surroundin own r • 

4 . Any construction , other than that authorized by the 

Special Permit , shall be undertaken only with the prior approval 

of th Board of Zoning Appeals . 

-2-



 

/ 

~ 

And it is hereby ord~red that the Special Permit be 

issued to the applicant , Virginia S,. Brooks , upon approval of 
' the decision by the Land Use Commission, pursuant to the 

provi ions of Section 98H-6 , R. L.H. 1955 , as amended . 

DATED at Honolulu, H waii , t is lt.f. 'f!J day of August , 1964. 

ZONING BOA D OF APPEALS OF THE 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 
STATE OF HAWAII 

BY. /~~ 
Zonin Board of Appeals 

... 3... 
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This space for official use 

Date App~~cation and Fee 
LAND USE COMMISSION I recei·ved by LUC ------

426 Queen Street 

STATE OF HAWAII 

1 "'~1. I r9 
4Honolulu, Hawaii ./ I j\+ 1\ ' I • L 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

(I) (We) hereby request approval of a special permit to use certain 

property located in the County of t/ono/u /« , Island of Oa6 (,,{. , Land 

Use Coamission Temporary District Boundary map number and/or name f o p of Q' 
..,...__..,...._..........w..~.-..;.._-t'4~~=--' for the following-described purpose: 

AV\ or-e f'\ Sf ac; e 
~ta c)J//J,.~,. . 

Description of property: 

9 - 2. 11 4 -

Petitioner's interest in subject property: 

c h1 (/' he II Esl -le:. 

Petitioner's reason(s) for reguesting special permit: 

,./eel' i "'? a"' j .s .-,,·, /.illtJ.y 

-e~ /. ,j,! (~e I/,?'• 

Address: 

Telephone: 6ZS- ?'17 

This space for official use 

The property is situated in a(n)__________ district, whose 

regulations adopted by the Land Use Commission prohibit the desired use. 

Signature(s)________~--~----

For (agency)_____________ 
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Re: additional sleeping cabins and sanitary facilities for 
Timberline Camp. 

Operation described in attached brochure. 
Main buildings have been in existance sinee 1930, and for the past ten 
years the property has been used for picnics and camping trips by the 
Girl Scouts and other groups. 

It is now the purpose of Timberline Camp to organize, supervise and 
maintain the property that it may continue to be used by church groups. 
family groups, and children for healthful outdoor recreation. Proper 
sleeping cabins and additional sanitary facilities must be constructed 
to meet health standards and to maintain the property value. 

This use of the property is in complete conformity with the intent of 
Act 205, Section 98H-2, permitted used in the agricultural district, 
which includes open space recreational facilities. The total land 
covered by all structures amounts to J_ess than 1% of the total land 
area of 9.4 acres. 

The granting of this special permit would not merely serve as a 
convenience to the applicant, but is necessary for the preservation 
and injoyment of a substantial property right. 

The proposed operation well in no way impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property, or unreasonably increase traffic 
congestion on public streets, or increase the danger of fire or public 
safety, or diminish established property values within the surrounding 
area. (The area is served by a private road and the only neighbors 
within two miles are cows.) 

With the increase in population and wages, more children have the 
opportunity to attend recreational camps, but existing facilities are 
limited. There is an immediate need for additional aacilities of 
this nature. 



NEAL S. BLAISDELL 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

FRANK W . HUSTACE , JR., CHAIRMAN 

GEORGE F . CENTEIO, VICE-CHAIRMAN 
STANLEY T . HIMENO 

KINJI KANAZAWA 

CYRIL W . LEMMON 

THOMAS N . YAMABE , II 

ALF'REO A . YEE 

BUDGET DIRECTOR , EX - OFFICIO 

MANAGING DI RE CTO R , EX-OF'F'ICIO 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

HAROLD K . KOMETAN I , CHA I RMANPLANN ING DEPARTMENT 
GEORGE I. BROWN, VIC E- CHAIRMAN 

HONOLULU HALE ANNEX HENRY C . H . CHUN-HOON 

PLANNING DIRECTORHONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 
FREDERICK K . F . LEE 

August 17, 1964 

fffirn:©w:nw~ [] 
Chairman AUG 1 7 1964 
State Land Use Commission 
426 Queen Street State of Hawaii 

lAND .USE COMMISSIONHonolulu, Hawaii 

Dear Sir: 

Re: Special Permit Application of 
Mrs. Virginia S. Brooks 

Transmitted herewith is the finding of fact and decision 
rendered by the Zoning Board of Appeals on August 6, 1964, 
regarding the above reference. 

Shoul d additional information be<Esired, we will gladly 
assist in any way possible. 

Very truly yours, 

PLANNING DEPAR'IMENT 

-71-~ 1c .7.L_
;Frederick K. F. Lee 
Planning Director 

RD:ef 
Encl. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

STATE OF HAWAII 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 

OF 
lffi~©~DWglD_)

VIRGINIA S. BROOKS 

AUG 1 7 1964 

State of Hawriii 

FINDINGS OF FACT , CONCLUSIONS OF LA~ND USE COMN.JSS!ON 
AND DECISION AND ORDER 

In the matter of the application of Virginia S . Brooks 

for a Speci al Permit to construct within an Agricultural pistrict 

cabins and sanitary facilities to be used in connection with 

the operation of a resident camp for children, a public hearing , 

following due notice to interested persons , was held before the 

Zoning Board of Appeals on July 9, 1964 . 

On the basis of the evidence presented at said hearing , 

the majority of the Board makes the following findings of facts: 

1 . The land in question contains 9 . 4 acres and is located 

off Paleku Road, approximately 5 miles mauka of Farrington 

Highway at Honouliuli, Ewa . 

2 . The land is wi thin an Agricultural District , as 

designated by the State Land Use Commission . 

3 . The applicant, Mrs . Virginia S . Brooks, holds a lease 

from the James Campbell Estate , owner of the land, to utilize 

the property as a camp for children . 

4 . The camp is known as Timberline Camp . It is a res ident 

camp for children, ranging in ages from 7 through 14. Existing 

operations consist of instruction and supervised recreational 

activities in swimming, riding, art , archery, tennis and other 

physical fitness programs . 

5 . The main buildings at the camp have been in existence 

since 1930 . 



.... 

6 . The applicant desires to construct additional cabins 

and sani tary facilities at the camp and the present application 

is specifically for pennission to construct such facilities. 

CONCLUSIONS OF IAW 

With reference to the foregoing findings of facts, the 

Board draws the following concl usions of law: 

1 . The proposed construction of cabins and sanitary fac i liti es 

in connect i on with the operation of a resident camp for children 

is "an unusual and reasonable use within an agricultural di strict . " 

2 . The applicant is entitled to a Special Permit for the 

constructi on of said cabins and sanitary facilities . 

DECISION AND ORDER 

Pursuant to the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions 

of law, it i s the decision of the Board that a Special Pennit 

be i ssued to the applicant, Virginia S. Brooks, subject to the 

following limitations: 

1 . The use of the premises shall be subject to all City 

and County and State laws, including regulations of all City 

and County and State agencies. 

2 . The use of the premises shall be limited to the operation 

of a resident camp providing instruction and supervised recreational 

activity for children , 7 through 14 years of age. 

3 . The licensee shall take all necessary actions to confine 

act ivities of users of the camp facilities to the subject premises , 

except as may be pennitted by surrounding owners. 

4 . Any construction, other than that authorized by the 

Special Penni t , s hall be undertaken only with the pri or approval 

of the Board of Zoning Appeals . 

-2-
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And it is hereby ordered that the Special Permit be 

issued to the applicant , Virginia S. Brooks , upon approval of 

the dec i sion by the Land Use Commission , pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 98H- 6 , R. L. H. 1955 , as amended . 

DATED at Honolulu , Hawaii , this / <./.'f-.!J day of August , 1964 . 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 
STATE OF HAWAII 
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This space for official use 

STATE OF HAWAII Date ~pplication and Fee 
LAND USE COMMISSION received by LUC 

f"' (\ 

426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

(I) (We) hereby request approval of a special permit to use certain 

property located in the County of t/o r,. /u / t , Island of 

f~+----------~ 

' Land 

Use Commission Temporary District Boundary map number and/or name__. 

for the following-described purpose: 

I 
I~'-•/ f 

I 
• J 

Description of property: 

I\" 1 

Petitioner's interest in subject property: 

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting special permit: 

'..) .f ~ /, l <::.; 
i 

...,: . I IiiI 

:r; ll :: j,.. . ~n 

) (.. I 

Address: 

Telephone: 67 ... zt,Z 

This space for official use 

The property is situated in a(n)__________ district, whose 

regulations adopted by the Land Use Conmission prohibit the desired use. 

Signature(s)__________~------

For (agency) 
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Re: additional sleeping cabins and sanitary facilities for 
Timberline Camp. 

Operation described in attached brochure. 
Main buildings have been in existance sinee 1930, and for the past ten 
years the property has been used for picnics and camping trips by the 
Girl Scouts and other groups. 

It is now the purpose of Timberline Camp to organize, supervise and 
maintain the property that it may continue to be used by church groups. 
family groups, and children for healthful outdoor recreat i on Proper 
sleeping cabins and addi tional sani tary facilities must be constructed 
to meet health standards and to maintain the property value . 

This use of the property is in complete conformity wi th the intent of 
Act 205, Secti on 98H-2, permitted used in the agricultural district, 
which includes open space recreational facilities. The total land 
covered by all structures amounts to less than 1% of the total land 
area of 9.4 acres. 

The granting of this special permit would not merely serve as a 
convenience to the applicant, but is necessary for the preservation 
and injoyment of a substantial property right. 

The proposed operation well in no way impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property, or unreasonably increase traffic 
congestion on public streets, or increase the danger of fire or public 
safety, or diminish established property values within the surrounding 
area. {The area is served by a privnte road and the only neighbors 
within two miles are cows.) 

With the increase in population and wages, more children have the 
opportunity to attend recreational camps, but existing facilities are 
limited. There is an immediate need for additional ascilities of 
this nature. 
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iru~@m:ov~IDlMeeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals
MinutesAUG 17 1964 

.J}l,lY 23, 1964 

te~··The re ,5b£...Appeals met in regular session on Thursday, July 23, 1964, 
at 1> .m-., 'e~conference Room of the City Hall Annex with Chairman 
Harold K. Kometani presiding: 

PRESENT: 

ABSE.'NT: 

MINUTES: 

PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS AA RES. ) 
PACIFIC HEICHTS 
2872 PACIFIC 
HEIGHrS ROAD 
K. T. TOM 

Harold K. Kometani, Chairman 
George I. Brown 

Frederick K. F. Lee, Planning Director 
Wendell Kimura, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

Henry C. H. Chun-Hoon (on trip) 

The minutes of July 9, 1964, as circulated, were 
approved on motion of Mr.. Brown and second of Mr. Kornetani. 

A public hearing was held st 3:00 p.m., to consider 
an application for variance from the existing Class AA 
Residential regulations to permit the subdivision of 
a parcel of land containing 19,753~ 'into two lots of 
10,000ttl and 9,753$, situated at 2872 Pacific Heights
Road at Pacific Heights. There is an existing dwelling 
on the proposed 10,00(}lfi lot tftiile the other is vacant. 

The public hearing notice published in the Sunday Star 
Bulletin and Adverti er of July 12, 1964, was read by
the Director who reported that no written protests had 
been filed. 

He noted that the applicant baa submitted a proposed
development plan of the vacant lot showing the layout
of the proposeddwelling with a carport ui1derneath the 
dwelling. There is a separate entrance and exit point 
to the gsrage. This was done in compliance with the 
Board's request. that no car should back out onto the 
ro&dWEJy because the driveway is too close to a curve 
of the roadway and any cars backing out might cause 
a traffic hazard. 

Attorney William Chee, representing the applicant,
pointed out to the Board that directly across the street 
is a Class A Residential district so that the proposed
subdivision creating one substandard lot will not change
the character of the neighborhood. Because of the slope
of ths land, he stated that the lot will be terraced 
so that the one story structure above the carport will 
be level with the rear portion of the lot. 

No one spoke against this application. The piblic hearing 
was closed and the matter taken under advisement on 
motion of Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Kometani. 

In considering this matter later, the Board determined 
that there is sufficient evidence to meet the th1.1!e 
conditions of hardship outlined in the City Charter. 

A motion to grant a variance from the Class AA Residen­
tial regulations to permit the subdivision of the subject
parcel into two lots as proposed was made by Mr. Brown, 
seconded by Mr. Kometani, and carried. 



PUBLIC HF.ARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS A RES.) 
KAIWA 
402-B KAWAINUI ST. 
LEON BITTERMAN 

PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS A RES o) 
KA!LUA 
318 OLO~NA ST. 
PETER AYALA 

PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS AA RES.)
tANIKAI 
END OF KOOll>O PL. 
CHARLES S'M!\LL 

A public hearing was held to consider an application for 
variance from the existing Class A Residential regulations 
to permit a consolidation of two lots into one lot of 
9 600~ and resubdivision of same into two lots: one 
fiag lot of 5,000$ and the other lot of 4,60cx.fl for land 
situated at 402-B Kawainui Street in Kailua. There is 
an existing structure on the proposed 4,60()(f} lot. 

The public hearing noti~e published in the Sunday Star 
Bulletin and Advertiser of July 12. 1964. was read by
the Director who reported that no written protests had 
been filed. He noted that the applicant has submitted 
s revised subdivision plan showing a larger front lot 
with a curved radius at the end of tbe driveway to the 
back lot. 1'his property is served by a 20-foot right-­
of-way off Kewainui Street. 

Mr. Leon Bitterman, the applic nt, wss present. The 
Board noted that the applicant and his representative
had appeared at the preliminary hearing topresent
evidence in support of the application. 

No one spoke against this application. The Board closed 
the hearing and granted a variance from the Class A 
Residential regulations to permit the two-lot subdivision 
of the subject property, as presented, on motion of 
Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Kometani. 

A public hearing was held to consider an application for 
variance from the existing Class A Residential regulations 
to permit a consolidation of two lots into one lot of 
9,017~ and resubdivision of same into two lots as 
follows: a f1.ag lot of 4 ,359tfj and a lot of 4 ,658$ for 
land situated st 318 Olomana Street in Kailua. There 
are two existing dwellings on the lot. 

The public hearing notica publi.shed in the Sunday Star 
Bulletin and Advertiserof July 12, 1964, was read by
the Director who reported that no written protests had 
been filed. He indicated that the applicant has submitted 
s revised subdivision plan showing a larger back lot 
to provide for an automobile tum-around area. The 
driveway entrance to the back lot has been rounded. 

Mr. Peter Ayala, the applicant, and his agent, Mr. 
Csllistro, were present. They had given testimony in 
support of the application at the preliminary hearing. 

No one spoke against this application. The public hearing 
was closed and the matter taken under advisement on 
motion of Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Kometani. 

In considering this matter later, the Board determined 
that there is sufficient evidence to maet the three 
conditions of hardship outlined in the City Charter. 

A motion to grant a variance from the Class A Residential 
regulations to permit the two-lot subdivision as proposed
for the subject property was made by Mr. Brown, seconded 
by Mr. Kometani, and carried. 

A public hearing was held to consider an application for 
variance fromtl1e existing Class AA Residential regulations 
to prmit the construction of four single family dwelling
units on a parcel of land containing a total area of 
39,323$ situated at the makai end of Koohoo Place in 
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Lanikai. The lot lacks 768rf! to comply with the Class AA 
regulations for four dwelling units. 

The public hearing notice published in the Sunday Star 
Bulletin and Advertiser of .July 12. 1964, waa read by
the Director who reported that copies of the hearing
notice were sent to the Lanikai Conm.mity Association 
the Chief Engineer, the Sewer Departm:..-'1\t, the Board ot 
Water Supply and adjoining property owners. 

He acknowledged receipt and read a letter of protest 
ag inst the granting of the requested variance from 
Dr. and Mrs. David D. Bonnet, owners of two properties 
on Koohoo Place. They pointed out that due to the 
topography of the land, the four hou es cannot be 
constructed without creating a crowded condition, thus 
depreciating the value of surrounding properties. They
fear that the proposal under question is a "ruse to 
abrogate the :Intent of the zoning ordinances and establish 
what would be in effect a four unit apartment house." 

The Director then pointed out on a map the subject 
property situated \:C)the hillside of Lanikai at the end 
of Koohoo Place. He noted that a plot plan showing the 
layout of the four houses and retaining walls has been 
submitted. 

The Chairman called upon those persons wishing to 
testify against this application. 

Mr. Edward L. Ralston .Jr., President of the Lanikai 
A sociation. filed a ietter of protest from the Associa­
tion. 

The letter read by the Director expressed the disapproval
of the residents in the vicinity and others in T..anikei 
for the granting of the requested variance. They believe 
that an equal division into four lots of approximate\'
10,000!fi each is not possible on the property in question
and the dwellings, of necessity, would be crowded into 
one portion of the lot. They feel that the crowding of 
houses on any lot would be a blight on the neighborhood
and requested that the Board reject this variance request. 

Mr. B . .J. Connell of 1104 Mokulua Drive filed a letter 
of protest signed by 16 persons. He stated that this 
number represented about 5ot of the residents living
between Aalapapt Dri'W! and Mokulua Drive. Due to lack 
of time he was unable to canvass the rest of the neigh­
borhood. 

Mr. Paul D. Jones, rchitect and resident of Lanikai. 
read a prepared statement which 't\98 placed on file. 
He pointed out that the obvious intent of the zoning
law which requires a minimwn lot size of 10,00~ was 
that no more than one family occupy any 10,00(Jl:fl parcel.
While it might be adjudged permissible to put three 
residences on a 10,00Q(fi parcel as long as that parcel
is a part of a 30,000$ lot, such is not the intent and 
purpose for which the regulation a brought into being.
Crowding ie crowding even if it is in one comer of a 
lot and he felt that crowding is incompatible with the 
standard for which zoning ws intended. 

He pointed out that for this particular application{ an 
obviously unuaabl piece of property was added si~ y 

- 3 -



to increase the land area for the purpose of applying
for this variance and this cannot be considered as really
applicable to the intent of the original 10,00°'*1 
requirement. He opposed the granting of this variance 
on the basis of deterioration of the standards set for 
the conmunity. 

Mr. Charles Small, applicant, noted that a'nunt>er of 
complaints were made because of unsightliness. He 
believed that this hillside property is presently
unsightly and by placing homes properly designed it 
could be made very attractive to viewers from below the 
hill as well as above. He stated that the purpose of 
constructing four homes is due to the tremendous cost 
of improving the property. He does not intend to do 
any cutting that may b dangerous or unsightly~ In order 
to create buildabl sites, retaining walls costing about 
$80,000 will be built before any homes are constructed. 
He has no intention of subdividing the land. If he can 
develop as condominium, which idea the Real Estate 
Conmission has sponsor d, he will do so. He stated that 
each home will be separated from each other with ample
distance between homes as shown on the layout plan
submitted. He then showed an artist's sketch of the 
type of homes to be built and the layout plan of the 
retaining walls and driveway. 

At the request of the Board, the Director read the letter 
from the Chief Engineer stating that the subject site 
can be made suitable for residential purposes as shown 
on the preliminary site plan.submitted. However, in view 
of the possible danger to lower abutting properties by
loosen boulders and the requirements of Ordinance No. 
2310 regarding grading operations, the Chief Engineer
recomnended that the applicant engage the services of 
a licensed professional engineer to design the retaining
walls for the terraces and to submit to the City, plans
covering precautionary measures to be administered for 
the protection of the lower property during construction. 

Mr. Ralston asked whet1er cesspools are to be installed. 
He noted that about hal f of the homes in Lanikai has 
cesspool problem. 

Mr. Small stated tll8t he had checked on the matter 
and tbe Board of Health has approved cesspools. 

Mr. Connell indicated that sn unus.:.able strip of land 
was b ing included in the total land area of the property
merely to come closer to the zoning requirement for four 
dwellings. Looking at the plot plan, lie stated that the 
applicant could always apply later for a subdivision of 
the land which would create lots of 7,SO()lfl in area. 
He stated that the dwellings will then look like apartments. 

The Chairtmn took xception to the statement made. 

There being no further comments, the Board clo the 
public hearing and took the matter under advisement on 
motion of Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Kometani. 

The Board discussed this matter later taking into 
consideration the various testimonies given by the 
protestants and the applicant. 
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PUBLIC REARING 
ZONINC VARIANCE 
(CIA~S AA RES.) 
IAN!~! 
1561 HlKULUA DR. 
REX KUWASAKI 

Regarding the fear expressed that this will be the 
beginning of an apartment area, the Director pointed out 
that the propoo ed use, whether or not it is condominium 
ownership, is still a residential use and not an 
apartment use. The applicant will not be able to 
subdivide the land. The only valid argument is that 
there will be more units per square foot of area than 
the surrounding area. However, due to the unusual 
physical characteristics of the property, there may be 
hardship in the use of the land. · 

Mr. Brown felt that the proposed plan for the area was 
very attractive and would probably enhance the neighbor­
hood. Since he had not visited the site, he expressed
his desire to do so. 

The Board voted to defer action for further study on 
motion of Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Kometani. 

A public hearing was held to consider an application for 
v riance from the existing Clase AA Residential regula­
tions to permit the subdivision of an 18,00°*1 parcel of 
land into two lots of 9,00oiti each. situated at the 
intersection of Mokulua Drive and Aalapapa Drive in 
Lanikai. 

The public hearing notice published in the Sunday Star 
Bulletin and Advertiser of July 12, 1964, was read by
the Director who reported that copies of the hearing 
notice were sent to the t.anikai Community Association 
and seven adjoining property owners. He had received 
one objection by telephone from Mr. and Mrs. Richmond 
Jackson of 1528 Mokulua Drive and four letters of 
protest from Sarah G. &rion, adjoining property owner,
Mr. &'Mrs. Glenn R. Stamp of 1577 Aalapapa Drive, Mr. 
Lester Fox of 1561 Aalapapa Drive and Mrs. Don Bevens 
of 1585 Aalapapa Drive. 

The major objection registered by the protestants was 
that the applicant had moved onto the property, two 
second-hand houses and created an eyesore. They are 
afraid that if this subdivision is permitted, the 
applicant would move in two more second-hand hou es, 
thereby blighting the area and lowering the valu of 
properties in the urrounding area. One protest nt 
felt that mor buildings on the comer lot would hinder 
vision and create a dangerous corner for motorists,
pedestrians and children on bicycles. 

The Diiector pointed out on the map the property in 
question situated at the intersection of Aalapapa Drive 
and Mokulua Drive. Displayed on the wall was a proposed
subdivision mop of the subject property into two 9,000!fj
lots with n single family dwelling on one lot and a 
eerv nt 's quarters on the other lot. Also shown on the 
map was the pavement axea of Mokulua Drive as being
18 feet wide and the pavement area of Aalapapa Driv 
as being 16 feet wide. There is an area of 11 feet 
betweC!l\ the pavement of Mokulua Drive and the property
line and an area of 12 feet betl-1een the pavement of 
Aalapapa Drive and the property lin • The radius area 
of the inters::ection is about 25 feet wide between the 
pavement and the property line. 

Mr. Rex Kuwasaki, applicant, was present. In answer to 
the Board's question, he stated that there is one single 
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family dwelling on the lot. The second dwelling is a 
servant's quarters less than 50oQi in floor area and used 
for that purpose. 

The Cbainran informed the people in the audience that 
under the present zoning re~lations, a land owner is 
permitted to have a servant s quarters not exceeding
SOorf.I in floor area on his property in addition to a 
single family dwelling. Therefore, in this instance,
the applicant legally may have the two stated dwellings on 
his lot. The application being considered today is the 
proposed subdivision of the land into t'W<> substandard 
lots within a Class AA Residential zone. 

Representing the protestants, Mr. Edward L. Ralston, Jr.,
President of the Lanikai Association, filed a letter 
and a petition signed by 49 persons registering their 
objection to the proposed subdivision into two substandard 
lots. They believe that neighborhood deterioration 
begins with the creation of substandard lots and urged 
that the Board refuse this variance. The letter was 
read by the Director. 

Mr. Ralston remarked that the servant's quarters appears 
to be an old surplus building about 700lt} in area. He 
asked wheiher kitchen facilities are permissib I:e in 
a servant a quarters and what constitutes a kitchen. 

The Chairman stated his understanding from infornttion 
received from the Director that the servant's quarters
ia within the legal size of SO()(f.i; otherwise, the building
permit would not have been issued. However, a check 
could be maoe. He stated that no kitchen is permitted
in a servant's quarters. The physical determination 
of a kitchen is by the installation of a kitchen sink 
or placement of a refrigerator or stove in the room. 

Asked by the Board whether or not he has kitchen f cili­
ties within the servant's quarters, Mr. Kuwssaki replied 
that ~ is familiar ldth the law and the structure is in 
compliance with the law. Recently the structure was 
inspected by the City at the complaint of the As ociation. 

As stated in his letter of application, Mr. Kuwesaki 
indicated that in the event the variance should be 
granted, he is willing to remove the present servania 
quarters and construct a new three bedroom dwelling.
This could be made a condition to approval. The Board, 
if it wishes, may also specify the minimum amount of 
construction cost and he would abide by it. 

At the request of the Chairnan, the Director reported 
on the traffic situation. He stated that one of the 
factors considered by the Board t-ms the possibility
of obstruction to ttaffic by the construetion of a 
dwelling on this comer lot. For this reason the 
applicant was instructed to submit a plan showing the 
pavement area of the two streets in relation to his 
property to determine whether or not there is adequate
sight distance across the intersection. 

In reply to a question by Mr. Brown, the Director stated 
that majority of the lots in this neighborhood is over 
10,00(Xfj in area. 
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Mr. Kuwasaki informed the Board that there am quite a 
few lots immediately adjoining and across his property
which are less than 10{000$ in area. He submitted a 
tax map showing those ots circled in red which are 
substandard. He pointed out, however, that these lots 
were created prior to the Class AA zoning d. the area. 
He also pointed out that the lots across the street from 
his property are hillside lots so that the entire lot 
area is not usable. His lot, on the other hand, is 
level with two street frontages so that the entire area 
is usable. He would not require an easement area to 
serve a back lot which would be the situation for C>ther 
lots in the area. The setback areas on both streets 
also make the property appear larger. 

Noting that one of the protestants, Sarah Marion, owns 
two substandard lots of about 7,300cfl in area and another 
of about 8,60()tfi, the Board asked for her reason for 
objecting to this application. 

Mrs. Marion indicated that the lot comes to a point,
therefore, she was afraid that a house constructed at 
the corner would make it a dangerous corner. Tbs t was 
her only complaint. 

The Chairman noted that Mr. Lester Fox also hae a 
substandard lot. 

Mr. Fox stated that he is a new resident of Lanikai. 
His only objection~ from information received from people
who had signed tbe petition, was the past history of 
this property and the type of houses that is there. 
Th0 second-hand houses have created an eyesore in the 
neighborhood. He stated that the protestants lMnt to 
know what type of house the applicant is to place on 
the lot. 

The Chairman assumed Mr. Fox's remark to mean that if the 
applicant ahould put in a decent house with proper
setback, be would not object to this application. 

Mrs. Fox indicated that those property owners who do 
have substandard lots do not have servant's quarters 
on their lot. She stated that she overlooks the 
applicant's property and it is presently an eyesore. 
The servant's quarters is in poor condition and the main 
dwelling ca1mot be called a pretty house. Thia property
is ruining the whole neighborhood. 

Mr. Ralston realized that thexe are some substandard 
lots but he pointed out that these were created prior 
to the Class AA zoning of the area in 1943. Since then, 
they have tried to upgrade the neighborhood.. They feel 
that any variance such as this would downgrade the 
neighborhood. 

The Chairman stated that the last statement made does 
not necessarily happen. Because the protestants claim 
that the area is presently an eyesore, he mlt that the 
proposal by the applicant to construct a new dwelling
might upgrade the area. 

Mr. Ralston remarked that the other house is still an 
eyesore. He believed that once this subdivision is 
granted, there is nothing to prev e nt the applicant
from moving in another ·surplus building or put in another 
servant's quarters. 
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Mr. Kuwasaki repeated his proposal to remove the servant's 
quarters and construct a new &7elling. He has no 
intention of putting in any servant's quarters on the 
property. He stated that this could also be made a 
condition to granting the variance and he would accept 
that condition. He felt that the main dwelling, contrary 
to what is said, is as good as any other dwelling or 
better than some of the dweD:i.ngs in the area. He felt 
that this was a matter of opinion which can be debated 
on indefinitely. 

Mr. B. J. Connell, stated that majority of the people
who signed the petition did so to protect the Class AA 
zoning of Lanikai. They do not wish to have the area 
downgraded by permitting lots of less than 10,000fl in 
area per house in Lanil<ai. He felt that there would be 
no sto·ef>ing of other requests for lote of less than 
10,000$ once a precedent is set. Pretty soon, the land 
area in Lanikai would be reduced to 7,SO()lfi lots. 

The Chairman remarked that the law is not that rigid that 
flexibility io not permitted. It is for this purpose 
that the Zoning Board of Appeals t'lllS created to vary 
the application of the zoning ordinances by granting
variances should there be sufficient showing of hardship 
to meet the three conditions specified in the City Charter. 
The Board will certainly take into consideration the 
upgrading of an area and not permit anything that might
domgrade it. It i to obtain sll facts in a case that 
a plblic hearing is held and notices sent to the 
community association an~ to adjoining property owners 
for their viertm. He comnended the Conmmity Association 
and the people for taking an interest in the well being
of their community by appearing to testify. He stated 
that the Board will take into consideration all pertinent
facts brought out by the protestants and the applicant
before making its decision. 

Mr. Paul Jones, resident of Lanikai, stated his under­
standing that Mr. Kuwasaki is planning to live in the 
area. 

Mr. Kuwasaki replied that he will eventually. 

Mr. Jones expressed his appredation to the Board for 
recognizing the attempt of the people to upgrade the 
community. He then read a prepared statement which waa 
placed on file. 

Mr. Jones pointed out the inconsistency that exist where 
the City of Honolulu on one band spends millions of 
dollars in examining, correcting, rehabilitating,
demolishing atld renewing blighted areas and on the other 
hand grants a variance contributing to the same condition. 
In this instance, the matter of overcrowding (one house 
on a 9,00()(f.i are instead of 10,00orti as required), two 
substandard structures, and absentee ownership tend to 
contribute to a situation requring urban renewal. He 
was opposed to the granting of this variance. 

Mrs. George Lipp's objection was for the same reason 
given by the othr1. She stated that there is no 
guarantee that once this variance is granted, the 
applicant would not build another servant's quarters 
on the property. 
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The Chairnen stated that this restriction could be 
spelled out in the variance. 

Mr. Brown noted that majority of the objection seems 
to be on the type of structure rather than the size 
of the lot. He did not believe that objection• should 
be based on type of structures since there is no 
ordinance which controls the type of structure that can 
be built in a neighborhood. 

A protestont pointed out that lots in Lanikai were 
originally created for one house per lot whether the 
lot is 10,00()lfi or 18,000lfi. Therefore, if this request
is granted, there is no reason to deny another person 
across the street who has a similar lot size of 18,000lfJ 
to put two houses on it. Eventually, two houses on 
one lot would cause the downgrading of the area. He 
felt that people bought their lots in reliance of the 
zoning ordina1\Ce which permits only one house per
10,00(jijj of area. He did not believe that an exception
should be made in this case. 

Mr. Brown indicated that many of the lots on the beach 
frontage are occupied by more than one house. He asked 
whether there is a count on the number of lots which has 
more than one house or servant's quarters. 

The protestant felt that tl'Gre is something wrong with 
the ordinance which would permit more than one house 
per 10,00(){fl of area. He indicated his knowledge of a 
lot having less than 40,00°*1 in area which has four 
dwelling units on it. 

The Chairman stated that it is perfectly lefal to have 
three conforming structures and one servant e quarters
of not more than 500lfl in area on that lot. 

The protestant remarked that the servant's quarters
could be turned into a rental unit. 

The Ch8irman stated that the no kitchen provision would 
prevent this. It is also illeg 1 to rent out servant's 
quarters. If ~he protestant would indicate the parti•
cular property,~tated that the staff could have it 
checked. 

The protestant stated thl t he will check on it further 
and present the information. 

A woman reported that the former Morgan property has 
about 35,00CXfi in area. It is defined as three lots 
yet there are four separate owners instead of three. 
Tm> of the three lots have two structures one of which 
is called a servant's quarters. 

l-1r. Connell asked whether Mr. Kuwasaki is renting his 
servant's quarters. . 

Mr. Kuwasaki replied that the structure is not being
rented. It is occupied by a Mr. Herbert Tom. 

The Board closed the public hearing and took the matter 
under advisement on motion of Mr. Brown and second of 
Mr. Kometani. 
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PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS A-1 RES • ) 
V.NEOHE 
45-212 WILLIAM 
HENRY ROAD 
JOSEPH NAONE 

SPECIAL PERMIT 
(LAND USE COMMIS­
SION ACT) 
OONOULIULl t :EWA 
PALEHUA ROAD 
VIRGINIA BROOKS 

SPECIAL PERMIT 
(lAND USE COMMIS­
SION ACT) 
PUNAWU 
M\UKA SIDE OF 
KAME~MEHA HWY. 
HAWAII AERIAL 
TRAMWAY CORP. 
BY: K>RIO OK>RI 

The Board considered this matter later and decided to 
defer action for further study on mot:J.on of Mr. Brown 
and second of M~. Kometani. A visitation of the site 
will be made. 

A public hearing was held to consider an application for 
variance from the existing Class A·l Residential regula­
tions to permit the construction of an additional dwelling 
on a property containing 44,866~ situated at 45-212 
l-lilliam Henry Road in Raneohe. There are five dwellings 
on the property. 

The public hearing notice, published in the Sunday Star 
Bulletin and Advertiser of July 12, 1964, was read by
the Director ~ftio reported that no written protests
had been filed. He reported that this lot lacks 13441 
to meet the Class A-1 regulations for six dwellings.
A plot plan showing the existing dwellings and the 
proposed dwelling with a private driveway serving these 
lots has been submitted. The applicant will construct 
a new dwelling. 

No one spoke in favor or in opposition to this application.
The Board cloaed the public hearing and granted a variance 
from the Clas A-1 Residential regulations to permit
the construction of an additional ct.«alling on the subject 
property on motion of Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Kometani. 

A public hearing t7as held and closed on July 9, 1964, 
to consider a petition for Special Permit to use land 
situated within an Agricultural District of the State 
Land Use Corrmission 1 s District Boundary Map for open 
space recreational facility for children and limited to 
the construction of additional cabins and sanitary 
fac:f.lities. The land containing 9 .4 acres is situated 
off Palehua Road, approximately S miles mauka of 
Farrington Higm..iay at Honouliulii Ell."8. By statutes, 
·the Board may take action no ear ier than 15 days
after the hearing. 

The Board noted that today is tlte 14th day. It asked 
for the staff's report on an alleged violation of 
construction on the premises without a bu:lkling permit 

The Director reported that an inspector from the Building
Department had checked the site and noted that construc­
tion had stttrted '11ithout a building permit. The Building
Department has stopped the construction and is citing
the applicant for starting construction without a 
building permit. 

'!'he Board took no action and will consider tHs tratter 
at its next meeting. 

The Board revietied a petition for Special Permit to use 
a certain parcel of land situated within an Agricultural
District of the St te Land Use Commission's District 
Boundary Map for the construction and operation of an 
aerial tramway and related appurtenances. The land 
comprising 17.26 acres is situated approximately 300 feet 
mauka of Kamehameha Highway, opposite 53-089 Kamehameha 
Highway in Punaluy, and extending toward the mountain 
ridge which separates Kahana Valley and Punaluu Valley. 
The zoning of the area is Rural 'Protective. The General 
Plan designation is agriculture and residential. 
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The Director pointed out on the map the specific parcel
situated on the Kahuku side of Kahana Bay, mauka of 
Kamehameha Highway and extending up a mountain ridge.
Several exhibits have been submitted. He potted out 
that the proposed development plan shows an entry off 
Kamehameha Higmmy extending 300 feet mauka to an area 
comprising approximately 11 acres where the aerial 
tramway base facilities will be erected. This ama will 
comprise of a parking lot for automobiles and buses, a 
repair shop, a demarcation platform, a snack shop,
observation platform and the base terminal. This area 
will also have a nursery, disposal and maintenance 
facilities. The tramway will then run mauka up to a 
point near the crest of the ridge and at the top will 
bave the smnmit ternd.nal, a restaurant, and observation 
places. This erea co1nprises spproxin•tely 2 acres. 
The elevation at the top is approximately 1,000 feet. 

Mr. Morio Omori. representing the petitioner, indicated 
that there is a service station and an automobile junk
yard next to the entry wy. He stated that the petitioner, 
Hawaii Aerial Tramway Corporation, will be the lessee 
of Bishop Estate and the lease on the specific parcel
of land will be for 55 years. The use of the pranises
will be limited to the tramway operation as shown on the 
plan submitted and no other type of operation will be 
allowed. The improvements required to be constructed 
under terms of the lease within the first 18 months of 
the lease must cost not lees than $250,000. 

He indicated that the petitioner had attempted, 'Od.thout 
much success, to locate an aerial tramway on C>ahu. 
Of necessity, the applicant bas selected a site which 
is relatively undeveloped with no inhabitants. In 
addition, fr.om past ex~rience, the base operation was 
placed 300 feet in froDithe main highway. As noted on 
the map, the area selected is presently used for grazing.
Although the tramway line goes from the base up to the 
summit 11 this is actually an aerial easement with towers 
intersper~ed . as needed so that grazing can still continue 
and cotftJ can pass under the tramway. 

In reply to queations from the Board, Mr. Alan Kruse,
President of the Hawaii Aerial Tramway Corporation,
stated that the capacity of the restaurant will be just
enough to handle the needs of clientele. Assum:fmgthat
the tramway is operating under full capacityi about 
300 persons each way--up and down--and that ~5'%. would 
care to have coffee, the restaurant could probably
handle about 100 persons. He stated that the fare will 
be about $1.50 plus tax for a round trip. Children 
under 12 will be half fare and under 2 free of charge. 

Mr. Omori stated that the Bishop Estate lease will require
the removal of all structures in the event the use is 
abandoned. The petitioner waa successful in obtaining 
a permit to construct an aerial tra111t1ay on the outside 
island. Construction bas started with equipment delivery
in November for operation by January lat of next year. 

Replying further to questions from the Board, Mr. Kruse 
stated that because the tramway will be open only during
the day, the restaurant will not serve any breakfast or 
dinner. Facilities will be limited, merely as an 
acc01nmodation for people. The base snack shop operation
will also be limited. 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(OFF STREET 
PARKING ORDINAMCE) 
PAWAA 
KAlAKAUA AVENUE 
HAWAII HOUSING 
AUTHORITY . 

They have made a check of the aerial tramway operation
in Palms Spring, Califomia and noticed the tremendous 
success of the base terminal snack shop. This is where 
people stop to watch or wait for their families to go 
up and down the tramway. He stated that the Tramway
Corporation will finance about Sot. of the cost of this 
opemtion. 

~Ir. Kruse then showed a relief map of the area pointing 
out the location of the base facilities and the summit 
facilities. He stated that it would be difficult for 
people in the surTOunding area to see this operation. 

The Chairman advised the petitioner that any recomnenda­
tion from the Zoning Board of Appeals is not fi 1; 
that they must still obtain approval from the State Land 
Use Conmission and meet the requirements of other City
agencies, such as the Building Department and the Board 
of Health. 

Mr. Omori stated his understanding of the requirements. 
He requested that the public hearing be called as soon 
as possible. He noted that the 30 days requirement has 
elapsed since filing of the petition. 

Tbe matter was taken uuder advisement on motion of 
Mr. Brom and second of Mr. Kometani. 

In considering this matter later, the Board authorized 
the callit'lg of a public hearing to consider this 
petit:J.on for a Special Permit on motion of Mr. Brown 
and second of t.fr. Kometsni. 

The Board considered a request for variance from th 
Off-Street Parking Ordinance to permlt CYae parking space
for every four units in lieu of one for every two units 
for a proposed 210 unit apartment development for the 
elderly to be constn1Cted wit\tin the Kalakaua Homes area 
off ICalakaus Avenue in Pawaa. 

The Director pointed out the subject area situated near 
tbe King Street side of the property. Several homes are 
to be removed for this construction. He noted that a 
site plan showing the proposed development has been 
submi"'ted. 

Mr. Clayton R. Moe, Chief Engineer of the Hawaii Housing
Authority, elaborated on the plan for the area. He 
otated that Mr. Robert Bush and Frank Slavsky and Associ­
ates had repared a future 1111ster plan for development
of the Kalakaua Homes area. Thia plan is on a 40 year
bond issue type propos l and the intent is to eventually
develop the entire are into a center for the elderly. 
The present plan ia for a high rise structure with a 
double deck parking structure. The first level will be 
depressed below th ground and the second level will be 
just about equal With the second floor ao that acce s 
tri.11 be via raq>. '11\ere will be one entry to th 
lm r parking deck and anot r entry directly to the 
service deck to the rear of the building where the 
~intenance and office ~ld be located. The plan shows 
58 parking spaces for the 210 unit development. The 
reason for requesting this variance is that they do not 
wish to remove any more houses than necessary for parking 
on the ground and to retain as much green area as possible
rather than see black topped areas for parking. 
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He indicated that the H.H.A. 's experience at Punchbowl 
Homes, where there are 55 parking spaces, shows that 
there is a surplus of parking &!>Gees. The entire parking 
erea in the back outside the lanai could have been trade 
into a garden area. When the first check was made where 
the top four floors were occupied entirely by single
elderly people, the parking couot was one for every ten 
persons. Since qualified heads of families have come in 
to fill the two bedroom units the present count is 21 
cars for the 141 elderly families living there or a ratio 
of one to seven. 

Depending entirely upon the unit allowance permitted by
the Public Housing Authority, the building could be 
about 18 to 19 tories high. The 210 units presently
proposed will all be one bedroom units, but some may be 
converted to studios. He pointed out that most of these 
units w:!ll be occupied by single elderly women. Most of 
the elderly over 62, particularly women, do not drive or 
have stopped driving. For economic reason a good many
of tb.enl do not own or drive a car. Therefore, it would be 
a shame to waate open green areas for parking spaces that 
are not needed. 

Mr. Moe pointed out further that of the 78 single elderly
persor1s at Punchbotql Homes, 71 axe wmen. 751 of the 
application on file now are elderly single people and a 
good 2/'3 are women. It appears moat desirable, both 
economically ano aesthetically, to reduce the parking
requirel'l'ent for the proposed development. 

In reply to questions from the Board, Mr. Moe stated · 
that he is not too familiar with the qualifications 
nee ssary for admittance. He felt that it was a combi­
nation of age and income. He believed that the age limit 
waa from 62 and over with rental about 201. of th net 
income{ depending on the floor you live. For a family 
to qu& ify, the head of the family must be 62 and over. 
The average income of the elderly family at Punchbowl 
Homa is $2,250 per year. 

Besides living quarters, he stated that the building
will have a recmational area. They are working with the 
City Recreational Department and the Heelth Department
for providing certain recreational facilities most 
desired by the senior citizens. The City has agreed 
to participate in the cost of this structure. There 
will be no living units on the first floor. The entire 
ar a will be devoted to a craft room, a library, a music 
room and other similar type of facilities. There will 
also be a dual purpose dining room and meeting room 
which could be partitioned into two rooms or made as 
one big room. In accordance With the Health Department
requirement, there will be a clinic. There will also 
be an offi~e and a tn3intenence room. Similar to the 
Punchbowl Homes, there will be a resident maintenance 
man living on the premises to service th residents. 
The ubject area will comprise approxinately 2 acres. 
Tbe bomulary has not as yet b en defined. 

Asked by the Board whether parking for visitors are 
provided, M.... Moe stated that at the moment no such 
provision h8s been nade. He felt that this need would 
be no greater than the tenants'. 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(CIASS A RES. ) 
KAIMUKI 
BEU.A NAGATOSHI 
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Asked to elaborate further on the applications on file 
for living units, Mr. Moe stated that the 751. mentioned 
was the elderly single persons. The active applications 
on file ntnnber about 180 but the total is about 300. 
In order to remain on the active list, at certain 
intervals, the applicants must call to say that they 
are still interested. He stated that there will be 
sufficient elderly applicants to fill the structure. 
He noted that the tum-over at Punchbowl is nil. 

The Board asked why a high rise structure is proposed
for the elderly. 

Mr. Moe noted that the master plan prepared for the 
Kat kaua Homes area shows the eventual construction of 
another high rise structure for the senior citizens and 
a third structu~ of about 8 stories for family units 
with separate proposed comnunity center building. The 
main reason for going high rise was to provide a larger 
amount of open space. Although this plan ia tentative 
as one scheme for development, it was adopted by the 
Commis ion of the Hawaii Housing Authority. The proposed 
structure will be the first increment. The second incre­
ment may be constructed about 10 ye ra from now but 
cerutnly should events change, the development wlll be 
re-oriented. This first development will require
the remov 1 of about 38 housing unite. Mr. Moe showed 

chematic drawing of the master plan prepared for the 
area. 

The Board requested that a copy of the master plan for 
the Kalakaua Homes area be submitted to the Board 
accompanied by a submittal letter. 

Mr. Moe gave his consent to file a letter and a copy
of Che master plan map. 

The Board took this matter under advisement on motion 
of Mr· Brown and second of Mr. Kometani. 

The Board discussed this matter later. Mr. Brown 
believed that this wa a zoning problem rather than a 
variance. Re noted that dozens of similar requeata come 
in year after year and will continue to come in. He 
felt that homes for the elderly should be treated under 
a separate ordinance or that the off-street parking
ordinanc be amended to require a lesser ratio of parking
for homes for the elderly. 

Mr. Brown's motion to refer this matter to the Planning
Director w1th the recmmnendation that he consider thi 
application through a zoning procesa or that he make the 
necessary amendment to the Off-Street Parking Ordinance 
for consideration by the Planning Comniasion "88 seconded 
by Mr. Kometani and carried. 

The Board considered a request for variance from the 
existing Class A Residential regulationa to permit the 
construction of an additional lling on a parcel of 
land containing 9,00()(fi situated at 3708 Pahoa Avenue 
in JCaimuki. Ther is an existing three bedroom home 
with a large basement on the premises. 

The Direct~r reported that this property is situated at 
the mauka-kokoh d corner of Pahoa and 13th Avenues. 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS B RES.) 
I<APAHUW 
3438 EDNA ST. 
SAM INABA 

The existing house is situated on the 13th Avenue end 
of the lot and there is ample space on the kokohead 
end for an additional dwelling. The applicant wishes 
to construct a new two bedroom house and rent the 
existing dwelling. He indicated that an inspection
of the site made by a staff member showed that the 
basement of the existing dwelling is a separate unit 
making this building a duplex dwalling. There is also 
a studio unit with kitchen facilities in the back 
of the existing two car garage. '11lerefore, this lot 
containing 9,00°'*1 bas three units, two of which may 
be in violation of the zoning ordinance. He stated 
that the Class A zoning of this area was created in 
1943 and the existing structure was constructed in 1947. 

In reply to the Board's question, the Director stated 
that the applicant will be advised of the alleged
violation and the Prosecuting Attorney's office will be 
notified to check the alleged violation for correction. 

The Board determined that there is insufficient evidence 
to meet the t:lu:ce conditions of hardship outlined in 
the City Charter. A motion to deny this application 
was made by Mr. Brown, seconded by Mr. Kometani, and 
carried. 

Later in the ~~eting, Bella Nsgatoshi, the applicant, 
was present to give testimony :ln support of her 
application. She informed the Board that since the loat 
of her father, the present three bedroom home has be.come 
too large for her mother and her. They wish to have a 
smaller tuo bedroom home constructed on the site of the 
garage which is to be demolished. 

In reply to questions from the Board, the applicant
stated that her brother and his family presently live 
in the basement unit. This is only temporary since 
they are ·planning to go back to the mai11land. An extra 
refrigerator ~1as placed in the basement for their use 
and a sink was installed for their cortvenienc.a. The 
unit in the back of the garage was previously occupied
by this same brother but it is now vacant. 

The Board advised her that under the present Class A 
zoning she is allowed only one unit. The other two units 
ere in violation. The Board also advised her of the 
Charter requirement that says there must be a showing
of hardship relating to some unusual physical character­
istics of the property and not hardship due to personal 
reasons before a variance can be granted. Since the 
Board has all the facts of the case, it will make a 
decision and notify her of the action taken. 

The Bosrd considered a request for variance from the 
existing Class B Residential regulations to permit the 
installation of kitchen facilities within an existing 
guest quarters on a parcel of land containing 5,00~ 
situated at 3438 Edna Street in Kapahulu. 

The Director reported that the appl:fc ant had recently
inherited two adjacent lots in ICapahulu containing
5,000!fl each. One lot has two structures one of which is 
a servant's quarters. Until recently this servant's 
quarters was rented out but because he was informed that 
this was a zoning violation 1 the kitchen facilities were 
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removed and the tenant has vacated the house. This 
servant's quarters is now being occupied by his wife's 
parents who are both in ill health. A letter from 
their doctor attesting to this fact has also been 
submitted. Presently they have all their meals with 
the applicant's family but because of the high steps 
this is causing an extreme physical hardship on them. 

The Director reported that an inspection of the site 
showed that the front dwelling is a duplex dwelling.
The records indicate that the duplex d-welling TASS 
constructed in 1951 after the zoning of the area in 1943 
to Class B Residential. 

Mr. Sam Inaba, applicant, stated that he lives on the 
adjacent lot. The duplex unit is being rented. His 
wife's parents occupy the unit above the garage.
His father-in-law is 71 years old and his mother-in-law 
is 69 years old. Both are in ill health. His father­
in-law is an arrested tuberculosis patient and any
physical exertion causes shortness of breath. They
have no income and they hav moved from Maui to be near 
thei1· dau3hter. They have their me ls with hia family
and the climb up and down the stairs is causing an 
extreme hardship on them. He requested permission to 
inst.all kitchen facilities in their room. He stated 
that he was not aware that it was a violation to have 
kitchen facilities in the servant's quarters. H had 
inherited tbiB property from his parents. 

The Board advised him of the Charter requirement that 
states that there must be a showing of liardship relating 
to sume unusual physic 1 characteristics of the property
before a rariance can be granted. It realizes the 
inconvenience created for them but personal hardship
is not a bases for granting a variance. 

This mstter was taken under advisement on motion of 
l+c. Brown and second of Mr. Kometani. 

In consideri~ this tnQtter later, the Board determined 
that there is ineufficient evidence to meet the three 
conditions of hardship outlined in the City Charter 
and denied the application on motion of Mr. Brown and 
s cond of Mr. Kometani. 

The Board considered a request for variance from Ordinance 
No. 2007 relating to spacing requirements from the street 
frontage setback and spacing from adjoining interior lot 
boundary lines for a proposed 8-story, 19-unit apartment
building to be constructed at 320 Ainake Way in Waikiki. 

The Director reported that the proposed 8 story structure 
will have ttm additional floors at the front portion of 
the building; therefore, the street frontage setback must 
be 42 feet 8 inc, es instead of 35 feet 7 inches and the 
side yard spacing must be 16 feet instead of 14 feet. 
Without the two additional floors, the building would 
be in conformity rlth the spacing requirement presently 
set aside. 

Mr. Robert A. Miller, architect, representing the 
applicant, indicated that the two additional stories 
are for the purpose of housing the elevator machinery
right above the elevator shaft and for a small penthouse. 
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The elevator must go 22 feet beyond the last stop so 
a structure above the roof is required. The penthouse
will not be served by the elevator. He stated that 
the machinery room could be jogged back to meet the 
setback requirement but they prefer to have a solid 
1'7all straight up. Actually, this wall could be built 
without a roof but for the sake of appearance they
prefer to have the roof. 

The Board asked ·why the elevator was designed in that 
manner when he knew of the ordinance requirement. 

Mr. Miller replied that there was an error in calculating
the center of the stre2t and they haa failed to include 
the elevator tower in this calculation. 

The Board took the ID8tter under advisement on motion 
of Mr. Brown and second of M1·. Kometani. 

In considering this matter later, the Board determined 
that there is insufficient evidence to meet the three 
conditions of hardship specified in the City Charter. 

A motion to deny this application for variance was made 
by Mr. Brown, seconded by Mr. Kometani, and carried. 

The meeting adjourned at 4:30 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~ ~-~~Kimsma 
Planning Reporter 
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rc''·"CI ~•"-·' •';Ot'.\<">"''·e'1•«•• •--•C'"'''~··..,;;..,.,..., ~~'i~,....;.. "°"-~ Q \q ...,_,~ """] <!Y!~·" ~""<"M:-1 "°"" ..,,.,,.. .... ,..,•..,eo1.s.;.,,~~ ~J'Ji....1.. ~'.. '""'t·:-~,,y.ll,.., J .. '6:.~r,,...-t..t~~t;;.:U ~r.~~~'-'.. t;!.4&0 .E..·uL t~J~f3•i .t.>r-v&!~t~ U11-l. .C.1.;al.u · ~ 

fH;7teet.. 11.'h~ lot :ls a ~lt:ua tetl t.;1:U:h:i.'l.1 tbe .az-ea where other 
vari~r:J.;;en 'hz;;v~ ~:io::aJ:~ grant~"t1 for aubdivis:tou i1.1t:o t1i·ro 
f;mbstan.d£u~d 1o1;D .. foi~ l~r~e fal11~U8 :tnto the same cmtegoey 
of having l~- :; 700$ itl £i.Z'ea 't>rith tiJo street frontages.
Because of an e.x1.sti;.-ag house neai:- the center of the 
propr.:1'..'ty, the pl'O[Hleed subdivision trlll. create one 7, 700!fi wt 
't,1Jth the {-'.J:Kiet:tng ti%elling and ai 7 ,00&..f) lot which is 

~.,-;• 1 <t •6 \l. 1,-~. A i ,'f: i-1 1 l.ur~e S.:t..Ope en. \:.£1e! f..,.nu s ;s;S Ao y eve .. 
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No one spoke against this application~ Mr. Ka~utaka 
Sal.ki ~ ~ep:t:eoenting th::~ applicant ~8ho is on .the· mElinlano, 
W8$ r.n:esent: to @nS~.i't?.\T. a:r.ty questicns that the Boord may . 
have. 

The '3oa-.::'1 ~10~2d tb~ public i:i:r~sring and took the 111att~t' 
und~~c ~~:h1:1s~;-.;.:mt: on "not:ton of Mr. 'Brcnm o.nd tC::ctinfi of 
l\r. !~ou:et;:;11}:l t 

In ccn.10i<l~rd.ng th~.s 1lr.3tter later~ the Boal"d det~l''IJ:tlr.tccl 
thnt ther.~ :?.s svf;;;:tr.d.e!'rt cv:i.dan.ce to m~et too t:lu..ee 
eoaclit.icns pf hnzs~nhi.p uu..:1ined :tn th{:.!: C:U:y Cl'Mirt:cn: 
,-,.~,..::i iV't""'T",,..Jo'•'i"' •·;·, ..~~.-.~"f>'" .;::.,,.,.,m •~'"<'.l '["'l!<:;>o•'• •l-l 11,...,...::..;..-~..,..;~""l
&;;':;....,~.·· ~ .(•.• ~ ...l,~'\..,.,t:; '\_ 7 

\:;\' .•-,....4.,.C.£~-o:.,,.. ... ,"(.... -.J..,~,i - {.... Lr..·:...:.. !.!..:o.Y.,.1:,;:iG-t"I,$ b..... .l."'i-.F~t;;!l ...~Y<...,.a,c. ... .f-E:j, 

"'""'-""~I."':·,_~-. "'i •;'\ ·'"•"'f1; .r .._.,~d".' 1;......... ..,...._,.., _'<;"'~""";'·~ ·~-• ,"'... 'fw..'I ·'!\ ,,.""'":.."?!~.-°'f''t .,..._~ -t""t·'• ~t"''f~.._,.74 ... 1.1 ..~ r.."J: ..:; ~i~~ d•..-t:~ •!\,.tf>~""-1 .Z :f"~~:\ 
,,.-.-,../.::;,w..~ ..:·.l!:...,.r,J,.;t<.; .... \) l:'''"''"...:.,.:,._. r••.,.tc, \k.v•l~ .•.v~.. .,.<,;t.f""''"'·""·"'''•">s• "~h i.-.,,,r, ..tt..cn; 

if! 1~1:t.~ ~ l~~,c;~zr{ ~111{] ~!eco1·1c~ rJ:;.: 1:4i....... ~{011~a·tan_t. 

HG: ~;-t:ata~i tht; t t!12 J:asrd ~·;; itf-t p1Zt~l1.mi.ti-::n;y hee1cira~ felt 
that n:L~ee tile gUIZ!S'i.: qunrt:exe i9 ub~nt 26 ye~rs o~~d, it 
shouliJ p1£1C(:! a li:mitnt~,on ;j.f about 10 yeci1"0 for rc:rt:e11t::ton 
of r:h~ls 1r:d.1~::"..ng :tY.1 :.tt::J ·~n:cment size after t-1hich it: must 
be i:ci-r.m) v~tl Q~.? 'i:0:th:tt:ricl :hl :dzG to 500$. Sine~ the question 
t'\VE.W 7.'ai..cet'l f.,71 ;}t~}!e2: o-r not the l1oard coul~ legally impose 
11\uch a. condit::J.o~;i to the ~J.B:riance ~1.'7.1it, the Deputy 
Co:::poZ"Et:i!.mi ;.:.,tinsel wcis reqt!~etari to cheek on the matter. 

~rlh0 13oD.rd i1cted 1.:lmt the lr·er..:n.tty Corpoz-atio11 Counsel ivaG 
·not: p:J:ost::rt~t: <? i; tD€.~~Y' 1 s m;Detiug to report on tbe raat:t:er. 

The lh:.>ard r~peated ~.ts bel:f.ef that a 10 yeil.1r restriction 
should be plnced s:b:~ce ~'.:he llrea is presently unt1Gr 
redevelopment st1Jdy °"'1tu:V it tt.1ia not wish to have a non... 
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l'~ ttoz·::~. ~":J Rohe-rt .,,,!urul\r.sa:.t ~ :o:cpreaentit1g the ai1p'Ltc ·~r:t, 
h:· d at3pu.a;:e~! bcfoxe th~ B<.;srd at :U:o prelirmtna-ry hear:i.t:ig 
,...... ,... .- .. ~r.r\"""••... .. .. .f;J flt'•.,.. ...!~~ f"'.'"'" . '"'l;"'fl"• ..... ,,.. (..t.,,n .., . l.r. ~¥-ir,~yo ~'Jl.·~ .., ~~ (;;. •J ••••c.......c ··-"'~ >)<..;D'DU.<. -~ OI: 1-1.1.'0 l.~-Op .t.C... - ....n. 
Hi~ fa.toi:ed that his c1:.i.G11t ~ ci?A:.:-t13in1.y docs not wish to 
pm;pfj~·~u,s'i:'2! ;;i. eoncH.t~-- n whit.-h n'la.y cat.·uie the detel:·:toZ"atJ.011 
~~f' t"'· 7• ~(:')~ ....-} 1·~·1;-7"'1'·~·~'°".i{'~rI~ ·;.,..~">' ~·,·~~~;no~ i"~~ O"t fl.,r:'J • ~~.a ...,.~r...a ·~n :; r.s "'.p·'-'~ 1:.•l- H ••!-~~plf...,,.,,t,,,£t..i:J!.:I t.h.&l;,, ,,,,>-~ ..t.:I(;.; •••·"· C' ·-•:>r.. '-,i.'-'G;;""\\,<;:;.t;..,;i _._,,,. ""'"' 

suhr.'.'i:nrr(::!l;;;J_ ··.:,nist.:t.'Ut:~tior.1 .en;::: :~n x;af~:ly gno-1 condition, 
ii: ·~-:m;i? d r,;['l.r._. ·~ <"'n '!J.nei:.r.:. hG~dsh.i.p to I:t~ve a port:i.ou 
d ..,.7r.iJ:i,;-,hc'1 c.:i': i:his t:i.u;e. Sm:•·-af~itt1fl: :;..n ;:;~:c .futu:e it cf.mld 

tit>'· ~- .,.. tLr rr"~q :'•-r ~· '~,.., ~"~·(1~-::c.:ir,rp£.1 a nJ'n"'•i·"i"'"•:t"~ .. # ..~ .; • .:. ........ ~ ... ,.,. ....,...:-,,.,,.,., ... .(...,.~.... ..--.... ~-.;.. ....,. '"" ~ • ~~ ~a.~,,. 

i•"'; ~,., . ...,!'""' '~ '·i·r ,,.,t••~"·-i··1·•<)•'•,..,,.<· .nf.' •\.-°?»~ O•'t•~·-. · ~ •""••••,,...,::.,~.,,.,.,, -~'"' ., ~r.te,..V • 'Jj.,.,.iJ.. t$' {,... !)..~ ; t.PU!,.~ ...... t ~·--1:'.!.-·-~: U-· r. ... !'.:t;\r~ ,~.'o;.t.'\l:..... !;i.fq,... ,~ ...'·"~~- f_,,.-.r,..&.,l;,;J .&.~-~ .J.q.. iO 
':"Ji;..,.f.'.'!.n ..... .,.,. •i $"' L'!"l \.°:~ ""~.,.,.... ....._~rJ ··1 ....... ~....,'!! "· .......... )\.._,. ........ '" .. ~~ · f'!.-:_ J'! ...,..,,__ A Ot•\-; .. d ..! .: ~ pr. .o:s.;.t,~. ··'"'"z~.. ...,.., ..,,,.... :.,,.:.!.... •·~4·.... l.,; i._,,.._ ·.-1o..~~l"o ...~o o.t. <..h .... ..,. •.t.<;) .P~V.;:. 

Gion :!.c for cm:-~veyt:t.ne;e uf'. !:he~ ~~1t:> 1.ot:J to the tvm chi1ch:en 
o~: h.:t<t f~1icn~·: ·~h.tlt~ ldo ..:':l53::;11.t :1z:-e-;;:,:i.6ns in ,_~,_.a &Ue3t 
q~J:n ... '~;e~.~ ~ 11.:r: !:;~c nr:c! i1rl l-;:).·;;t~~1{"!rl f.'an:i.1.:l.t~~.es :t;:a tl!ia b·tli].d:itng ~ 

:he :::L~~;~:: l (.:1.~~.ed ~'7.:1~~ ~)t:il.i:t~.(: I~· 0:..~:~~1ig G.ti"d ~~r;o1~ tli2 1ta1~ta~ 
t.1-.:.a,~n:: .;.i.t:v:~.c("'r 1c:·1'-. c ..~ n ..~t:tCi~l 01:: t·~. g!:."~·:~r.i. c:n<l r::e~1.:nu' nf 

'J.s £~sf i:~e int1t G\d.<le.I~ce 
h;:t::d~,.~~::.p O"!t l:tt..1ed iu 

f;;ict 

A : tfb:,_ie h::n:. ~.r:.g 'i<;n<;t h~lti ~:r; coott:!.d~w; .an Gtlp!J..ca: ti.en for 
vo:;'li?!D~."Z ..:0 ~·:.1:0... ~".'.ht"' e;..::~.r;th.~2; ~igh"t'iG!.~,r t~...'O~ective 7.'68U"'ations 
t:~:; rr..1.:n:~.~; t:~.!"' :-:t:::>.>8s~·:!:HC{.:im~. of n ,,U~"}l,;;~r dt-m11.ing un:U; 
on :: p0 X!!:'1l 0€ 1£:-n<i ~~mtr:;~~ning ~' ::ilt·14·i~ sU.:ootec1 01i tbe 

~ tis ., • r. "II' '' J!, ~~ • h ..:t U '$.; 1i1if~~:ri;f! ..... r£- .11..e:t.r.ir""a cc~:ne:e c,,; i.&'!Thaiim.r.<?im big ~\•'RY an"; a...e..~uo 
Reau ilil ~.,.u.~11;1_tr-:.::1 • 

'l"he public h·!.'~ring nct:i.~(;: publisheii :tn tbe Slmooy Scmr 
Bt~11et:h1 and Ad""e&·tir:H;:~:- of. .June 28? 1964, was !:emt'i by 
th~ HirG:ctor i,;-~;fo:> ~·...,pol:te:u that ~opu~o of the hea~:-ing notice 
weze sent to 'djoirdug pr.s:iperty otmers. To c'iste, no 
written prot;(r.;sts have been filed. Re ztatet~ that. in o 
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Hi;Ji:-:4ay thJell:l.ng is pe:rmrtte.-d 
Oi.1 >lt:frt apilicant lacks s·~ 
tO i'.lK!Fd.: 

In ..e __')ly ta qe~a-t:::1.oi1s f:;:om the oa..:ci, the Dircctoz: st,iite (1 

t·~~..,-:-- .,., -, ~·-~. i-=~-: ~--1~" ,.,. '"'r1 ,•• 1,,,,,.,.,.1,.~r. "-•'t-.!:) r.••11"''"""0••·.,.A : .....-.. ..,,..,,.,a
••t·t;.-;.~ .;Ji, ..... t. ... <l!' • .:;.i; • ;i.11.- c.a~ ~~1v..,,,.u•A... _... "'-'V'• \.'.1t. .. 'i:.. ,f. ~l.i.\J~a.so "~-~ 

C:nd nr ti:6 n(·v..,:..:c.l (.!uno~·.:11ct:ton 0£ <~U?J1c:.::."::c :tn i.:he a.z._a. 
The ,..ppl~tcr:n,; .. i: s •• :-·ul!m1.ttecl a dt:-:vclopnumt pl@n shvwing 
hi~ pr posr:cl dc~.re1.opr:isnt o.nd t1~.e off~~t ...:eet pa:d"i1;.1g 
37.'CZ .d.~:h :.J(.;.:<::!Gf...:s ~ ff I W"'tehur~oo rtg,.~w~y. 

1{1.:. B·rmm f:elt t'l6nt th~ accc s to t~"e o.:f:... ··t:re~t parking 
e.·:ea si -n.I: b~ ul~ceci nf:f :i.ak\~01~ R ~cl J:~tai~.::r than off 
m:i~.*..::...?.?r''1H~h.:~ .b gh~i"8Y bec".'!u~ic cf :i. ~ ~.;;z:fPi·:-~m(!1:? \-;·it:b ·::i:-~ffic 
co~sg cw·: {'f Ih~.i::!.lolr · tl::~cl. 

:i'hc ':1i.x·ec ..'o:;: ,·:ll1 ··~c": t:::l:i:···v~ d1.nt t.;hea:-·") \>"O\:tlcl b ..;; mt:.ch 
irrt:cr..:0r'.:r~ca b1~causc r''"'kuqJ.n !lo~c 'i.z ~"' slm~t:: 1!.k~ar-1c;--·m 
i:na " e ~:1:v:i.1 g c.·;,f ,nt 7 1 t,.; . 

ti~-: ~ t.lf).i.~t~ h!:!~'-·~~11g ~:1'"·~ •:ot:J~·: ~:I,;e ~nat-i:;c:-e 
on <·ot:inn of. i~-r:. :;. r· t-n1 ~ nc1 necm1d f>f 

lat:er. c-i;~d £ets:z.:1a~"n ~d 
·~:1~!'.. t.l"l~~$'2 

..., ~ """-
::~ ..::n ay ...~ :,a;: 

''.:.'.?.& rc~.n6 bv 
px-. tc... ts li.~·3G 

'rha :j .ar,,,1 ~ -·~ .." ~1-;s~: · !r" .-~ applicntim.. io oel.ng processed 
,,..., ,,.,~.. .,..., •.• ·,:i ..·r:·""" ···'~".l tt':•"' '!.~-",,, ....!,..~..-~..... s o.rz (:!,,...,n,:...~.,.._ 98-u n L n.l..&t. ·· ~~'..'\J.r.~;r; .c.r. .... :ld,,".-tv~ .... t-'";; f:-"Ji.~;~~~.o ..~v•::. ...- v~"•ll•.l:.a'-'&& l""I. ;;\. ... n .. ~ 
~ (i'il" ~<' '"''·'· .l'< ..:i ...~., n,.,...•.,-io ,~ ... I'-.,...,.~ !Z!t.n·;·~, T ..,1 ..."J Unc k"oo•·t....ll ~C.~("""'
.;.. .... "' ' • t c;.!;:.J...d!. .. ~~ \-';. ..-u,(;,.~._ ...... v...4.::,:.1 ~.v t;,,,,11~ t.,.. ~, ..(;'. 1:-Ct Ll.J ~c 't.P ad.1U..uQ..r. ~lli.: 

~;J:d .1.. '.A:cqu:tres :.:evi13-:~ ....:1 • comm::...rnt from tba Zoning Board 
or It. ~ ·.a::e on &ppl:icat:1.ona for sp ~ci:"'l ~ orW..t within sn 
Agrict?.1~..:t-e.~~.-.1. fJ:ts~.:ri<;.;:t. The Beard '!.\iUSt eonauct a hearing 
t•:t:iJ;i~~.i:i ;. tJeri d of. f.'-ot: 1.eise thsn 31) rmr mol'e 'tlwn 120 
days x;:om ~he z·eee~.pt. of tha petiti.on and cEh act on such 
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t l:'lt:h.::f.or not earlier t1:iiic'l ~.: days t!f'·e1:' th:.. pubJ ic 
1earing. It: nius •· ... ·~n 'i.x-e..nt;mL: it~ '1ec:tsinn and finoir•gs 

t:hr~ 'Lan'"' Us . Co.,. d.E:F ion 11:1.thin 10 dcys aft:e~ the 
ciecis:t~ ·~;1 id rendn:t~r.!.. •rt r::: p2tit:tt.>.1 w.:ls ::e~eivet1 on 
t ..,..q ~· •j 1 9r.l'1,4'. .... ;__ f;.c.J:.. ... ) ••• ~ ... 

Tl:c Chslnttln ca.~1.eC ?:: ·:.1~stirr.n1..ic.; c:tt:l:.oA:' in f<:ivu~; :J°J: 
n :;01.:i.ur.t: the a~ p1 .t>.;.'9. ,3.c.r:.. N°G nnt~ :·.:-esi o~.:-e • 

re wl') :~..(~~07'>11 ~,, 

con. ;:nf,(t t.:•1 ~he 
rot a ff.:ec f: ~·: 

eny ""'i::-i1mti· 1.1ctivn 

:cd 

I "' 

lhe .oa1.xi e1cse j th:. pt·-)1:1.c h€~n:·;_ng . n.r' took the mrtte&' 
u.m.krr. e.ci1JiaE:mnnt on mot.~~ on of Mr.. I's): ·;~1 .. nd fleeond o-:: 
ir. Kom0t~;;,;.:i.. 
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·~ ,, 1 ~ ~ <t "" ~ "' """ '"' ,, u "~ ~ ...,J.:n cti~·:sic~'?!:~-:it~J.~; :;n:t..s r~clt>t>Z'.!r .tn::;~~~:;: ~ ·~:r!e i-'oaro 3;equost~e(j 
the D::::;:<:!etcrz~ trJ cb.et":t: m1 ~ic sJJ.eg~r~ violat:ton cf 
CV~~l.S'l:~:uct:ir.:~1 ":·J:t\.:11 ;-,;~t: ~ btii!!~ l.ng 1~t:>:tnit ait« ~-lJj.. th th~ 
°f)(~f?<;T.'~'t:.<;zn·;; f)i.: ·1...:..;;r:id nniJ °N«it~':i:al R·~wou~c{~S Ol'l p$l!rmissicn 
·J:o crrr~c~t -;.. 11~~ io:~~cst r$S(~:i:~~;e Si:e~; ~ 

'l"~!,.-."l:""·~r:'i:r;-"\'~ t Q 
t-.;~:~~ .. _.~ft,.:;; iJ C;.'!lJpea~~!ttee 

<::·~~...-....•r.:-. ..... S'i.:e.te(~ th-llt ~::,m:r.~2~·t ·i s 
:-tc;~~~ ~··~! 1,r ..!"'t·..5('\<~ r~r~ .. ·-·e t:~f ~"1J"'~'~l~.(t and
'~·~~:; (!e:~-::;;~;7· ~;wr.~;·· ;\~·rrmol~e-· ;i;; did 

,• ... tT . , oj""-, .... 

.:....,;,.··,·,) ..... 

l:~ ~1:.:: JC ~~ ~]. :1~"0 t_'f. <-~~I:~ t: 
"l 'if'?!'}...... ,,:..,,.-:-th.:1.1: .C!l_.~.~~ £; $;r.."~:\:! -;:: '1_ CJl ~~1_:t'{1 C:!,.t!,,. .. '\.:.,,.....,~~, 

r~ ~r:~ ;-_.;'i~0 ·t;;~~0::--

.) 

~:: t~~·~·:r-~ wi.1k~.-~ •f: 'l~· n 1V .. 7 

'~~ ~1{;.; ~1 ~tel ~t'~~: :~e :t ..:~;"Je 

fo·. ,_,,;:~rt~~~~· ~T:' ~~:~~~::· . t« 

~31;i:~::; fi;;:; 
;~.~:~ :i ·::iJ. ·-

:.1"1 .:_:.r:C(~'.:: 

l\c!:; -~:,{~;··I& i·:'f:~·::3 
r :: i-~.:-~ '"::~e~,..".~~··) 

i ..\.~~t:. .. ~ r:.cd ~_:;,t(~ ~'_';i ·£:l-1-.:! ·t~n.: :t·c~ t~t··F:·: ~>:. ~~:2rri:: ~:.;n~~:~ tf.il 
:?..(·~t::f:(-~!: ·2.:~J ~-r ,.~ 409~ ·~, .. ~-..~- ·oP'}~" o.2 Lr~:.:~_ii l1t"tr1 f~;~- ·tt:r.~~f2 J 
·~;o n1~ :. ,;£:: ''Sh;~~~~~~~i ~:~~ "";L~i~ :,t:h.~:, <S\p;plic[~Ht: 'OP-Ci gr'2''.;"'.LC:d 

-~:o ti1r~ ftJ:;:(~ftt: 1::(:~:Je·r~..?i~ a~~et1 i3-;.1fi -t!~J; ~:~';.;; 
\:u {!h1~~.t,:: ~:~~c aJ.. 1~g1~£..1 v:1.~)le3.i:iox1 cf 

\'"~ t•.;:~ . . ~? .....,,!f~~.-,. .. ..,, ~.,=-v:.;1~ ..
'""1· !".,,..,,. ... o•;__;i1.J_l¥.,LJ t i _.'..c;,.~"i~,.-..L., b 

Z0~'71l~G ·7:~~t.1:-:~T\t;C 
(OU•1f Sfft~.Z£ 1i1 

PAR~!NG ~?:m. J 
FUf~!!~ff:«)1;~1., 
132J...£i. HiGX·:~ ~!:!~. Z')'.!'. 
WFF f;_SUEJ~~1)~:~·: 

~:k~..t;11: 
t~'U\ts 

https://S'i.:e.te


·~ .. !!* ,.. • ~ -.~ .ff*,.~, n~ --= ,. ~alr.;c ::-;:;~11 ,;·· '-1("d .~:J~!3 t)J: .t~t;SS ~~:k'Z.O~:l L,,, ~tJv;.J:_,J \-.~~i~::~1 

Vt~h~t(.)l:~f--1.7~.. i.:!~;;(!C r~~J :'~~ ct:·-~i:f:; c!~.-:{"!ol~ o~~c;:,t~~t1 ~-::t:;ii~ tlee~t~ a:t'1~1 
a :1:~-:.~ jJl~!}J/=r~~ 1r.~;:itP t~_;i: b1s; fi[l3i?~1~:rr1::.~~... ~ ·r:;~~lt]:lt·ag 1..11 ·th~-~ ~r~(4 
'fL-;; n';igh!.Fr;:). .i10J :1.s :.n o. ve7>.-:y ,?:~.;;,i eorH'd.t~o~). 

1:1·~..c 
in 

8 

https://n';igh!.Fr


 

 

 

·;~·l"JC't~·t2~·-:~z '-·~;~1.i__ i;~;;.1:,1t: t:::?:.g~:.lgo ,,.:;~;.e ..~.;~hCf"vJ.t;t~;".'.~· 0£ 
:: !.~~~(;1xr;·'~.:..: . ~.c~~~,.r·r~~--~ ~.~-~:3::.~c;t:;:r: ·tv t.:eg~lf-:t'l ·~;:~;r~ 'f.'';91·:..:~·~J:±ir:~·:-·: 
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Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appea ls 
Mi nutes 

July 9, 1961 

The Zoning Board of Appeals met in regular session on Thursday , July 9, 1964, 
at 2:05 p .m. , in the Conference Room of the Cit y Hall Annex with Chairman 
Harold K. Kometani presiding: 

PRESENT: 

ABSENT: 

MINUTES: 

PUBLIC HF.ARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS A RES • ) 
PALOLO 
lOTH AVENUE & 
HANAKEALONA PL. 
PAUL HO 

PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS A-1 RtS.) 
WAHIAWA 
134 H.!\UOI.A AVE. 
MRS .. YOSHI 
YOSHIKA 

Harold K. Kometani, Chairman 
George I . Broim 

JUL 3 1964 
Frederick K. F. Lee, Planning Director 

, State of Hawaii 
Henry C. H. Chun-Hoon (on trip) LAND USE COMMISSION 

The minutes of June 12, 1964, as circulated, were 
approved on motion of Mr. Brown and second of Mr . 
Kometani. 

A public hearing was held at 3:00 p.m., to consider an 
application for a variance from the existing Class A 
Residential regulations to permit the subdivision of 
a 29 1 682~ lot into six lots as follows: Lot 1 of 
4,90J$; Lot 2 of 4,900~; Lot 3 of 4,98ocP; Lot 4 cf 
4,9001P; Lot 5 of 4i998~; and Lot 6 of 5,001~ for a 
parcel of land at 324 10th Avenue, situated at the 
makai-ewa corner of the proposed new Hanakealoha Place 
and 10th Avenue intersection in Palolo. 

The public hearing notice published in the Sunday Star 
Bulletin and Advertiser of June 7, 1964, tfas read by
the Director who reported that the hearing notices were 
sent to eight adjoining property owners and the Palolo 
Community Council. No written protests have been 
received. He pointed out on the map the area in question
situated near the Palolo low income housing area. 

No one spoke in favor or against the applicetion . 

The Ct-i3irtMn informed Mr. Bx-own tl'Ult Mr. Chun-Hoon and 
he had visited the site and noted that a good portion
of the applicant's land was being taken by the City 
for the construction of newly aligi1ed lOtb Avenue and 
they believed that there is sufficient evidence of 
hardship. 

The Board closed the public hearing and took the matter 
under advisement on motion of Mr. 'Brown and second of 
Mr. Kometani. 

In considering this matter later, the Board determined 
that there is sufficient evidence of hardship to meet 
the three conditions specified in the Charter. A motion 
to grant a variance from the Class A Residential regula­
tions to permit the six-lot subdivision was made by Mr. 
Brown, seconded by Mr. Kometarti, and carried. 

A public hearing was held to consider an application for 
variance from the existing Class A·l Residential regula­
tions to permit the cm'lstruction of an additional dwelling
unit on a parcel of land containing 21,780flj, whereon 
exists two single-family dwelling unitst at 133 Nanea 
Avenue and 134 Hauola Avenue, situated between Manus 
Street and Loko Drive in Wahiawa. 



PUBLIC HF.ARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS A-1 RES.) 

'WA.Hr.AWA 
1734 NAKUtA ST. 
NORIO SASAKI 

The public hearing notice published in the Sunday Star 
Bulletin and Advertiser on June 7, 1964, was read by the 
Director who reported that copies of the public hearing
notice were sent to the adjoining 8 property owners,
the Wahiawa Connunity Association and the Wahian1a Chamber 
of ConwRerce. Ne;> written protests have been received. 

He reported that this property has two street frontages-­
one on Nanea Avenue and the other on Hauola Avenue. 
The width of the lot is 60 feet and the depth is 360 feet. 
There is a dt-mlling on both street frontages. The 
applicant requests permission to construct a third 
dwelling on the lot and has submitted a plot plan showing
the proposec dwelling in the center of the lot with a 
driveway off Hautlla Avenue. He reported that this area 
is built up with rrany lots in the surrounding area having 
t~"O or more homesc 

A eked by Mr. Brm-m t'ihether there is a possibility of a 
subdivision of the property into three lots in the future{
the Director replied that it would be physically impossib e 
for him to subdivide the lot into three lots since he 
cannot meet the minimlttn lot area requirement and in 
additj_on the 60-foot frontage would restrict him from 
meeting the 16-foot driveway requirement for the interior 
lot. The applicant had stated that he did not wish to 
subdivide the lot but merely wanted permission to 
construct the third dwelling. 

No one spoke in favor or against this application~ 

The Board closed the public hearing and took the matter 
under advisement on motion of Mr. Brown and second of 
Mr. Kometani. 

In considering this matter later, the Board determined 
that there is sufficient evidence to meet the three 
co1i.ditions of hardsh:f.p outlined in the Ctty Charter. 

A motion to grant a variance from the Class A-1 Residen­
tial regulations to permit the construction of a third 
dwelling on the subject lot was made by Mr. Brotom, 
seconded by Mr. Kometani and carried • 

A public hearing was held to consider an application
for variance from the existing Class A-1 Residential 
regulations to permit the subdivision of a 14,7004i lot 
into two lots of 7,70{){fi and 7,00()ijl for parcel of land 
at 1734 Nakula Street in Wahiawa. 

The public hearing notice published in the Sunday Star 
Bulletin and Advertiser on June 28, 1964, was read by the 
Director who reported that copies of the hearing notice 
were sent to 7 adjoining property owners and to the 
Wahiawa Community Association. No letters of protests
have been received. 

The Director reported that this lot also fronts on Eames 
Street. The lot is situated within the area where other 
variances have been granted for subdivision into two 
substandard lots for lots falling into the same category
of having 14,700!fj in area with two street frontages.
Because of an existing house near the center of the 
property, the proposed subdivision will create one 7, 700ifi lot 
with the existing d~-welling and a 7,00()(fl lot which is 
vacant. The elope of the land is fairly level. 
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PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(ORD. 1742-­
NON-CONFORMING 
BUILDINGS & USES) 
KAPAHUW 
3348 FRANCIS .ST. 
MR. &MRS. 
YONEJIR.O AW.KI _ 
BY: ROBERT K. 
MURAKAMI, ATTY. 

No one spoke against this application. Mr. I<azutaka 
Saiki, representing the applicant who is on the mainland, 
-.s present to answer any questions that the Board may
have. 

The Board cl.osed the public hearing and took the matter 
under advisement on motion of Mr. Brown and second of 
Mr. Kometani • 

In considering this matter later, the Board determined 
that there is sufficient evidence to meet the three 
conditions of hardship outlined in the City Charter 
and granted a varimtce from the Class A-1 Residential 
regulations to permit the two-lot subdivision on motion 
of Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Kometani. 

A public hearing ~"as held to consider an application for 
variance from the provisions of Section 21-1.3 a(3), R. O. 
of Honolulu 1961, relating to Non-Conforming Use of 
Building or Premises and Section 21-2.1 b, pertaining to 
floor area requiren~1t of an accessory building in a 
Residential District, for a parcel of land at 3347 Esther 
Street and 3348 Frances Street, situated 100 feet makai 
of Upper Street in Kapahulu, to permit an existing 
accessory building (guest quarters) to remain in its 
present size of 648iji which is 148rfi in excess of the 500fj
floor area requirem2tlt. This request is in connection 
with a proposed consolidation of two 5,00orti lots into 
one and resubdivision of the same into tt-10 lots of 5,604~ 
and 4,396~. The zoning of this area is Class B Residential. 

The public hearing notice published in the Sunday Star 
Bulletin and Advert i ser of June 28, 1964, was read by
the Director who reported that copies of the hearing
notice we.re sent to adjoining property owners, the 
Kspahulu Community Association and the Kapahulu Business­
tnei1 's Association. To date, no written protests have 
been received. 

•rhe Director.. indicated that the guest quarters presently
straddles -the boundary between the two 5,00()ijj lots and 
the applicant requests a consolidation and resubdivision 
to avoid a boundary dispute in the future. In order to 
pet'mit the subdivision. the guest quarters which exceeds 
the floor area requirement by 148r.tl must be reduced to 
the conforming size of 500ifj. Because the structure is 
of substantial construction,the applicant is requesting 
a variance to permit the retention of the 3uest quarters
in its present size of 648tf]. 

He stated that the Board at its prelimf.nai.-y hearing felt 
that since the guest quarters is about 26 years old, it 
should place a limitation of about 10 years for retention 
of this building in ita present size after which it must 
be removed or reduced in aize to 50orP. Since the question 
was raised whether or not the Board could legally impose
such a condition to the variance permit, the Deputy
Corporation Counsel was requested to check on the 111Qtter. 

The Board noted that the ~eputy Corporation Counsel was 
not present at today's meeting to report on the matter. 

The Board repeated its belief that a 10 year restriction 
should be placed since the area is presently under 
redevelopment study and it did not wish to have a non-
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PUBLIC BF.ARING 
ZONING VARIA~E 
(HIGHWAY PROT.) 
PUPUKEA 
KAMEHAMEHf\ HWY 
& HAKUOIA ROAD 
It. NAKANO 

conforming building continue indefinitely. However, 
at the e11d of the 10 year period, the applicant has the 
privilege of resubmitting his application. 

Attorney Robert Murakami, representing the applicant,
had appeared before the Boa~ at its t>reliminary hearing 
to present evidence in support of the application. 
He stated that his client certainly does not wish to 
perpetuate a condition which may cause the deterioration 
of the neighborhood but since the guest quarters is of 
ubstantiel construction and in fairly good condition, 

it would cause an undue hardship to have a portion
demolished at this time. Sometime in the future it could 
be demolished but for the present he requested a variance 
to permit the continuance of the guest quarters in its 
present size. He stated that the purpose of the subdivi­
sion is for conveyance of the two lots to the two children 
of his client while bis client resides in the guest 
quarters. There are no kitchen facilities in this buildin.g. 

The Board checked the uses of lots in the surrounding 
area and noted that due to the Class B Residential zone 
of the area, some large lots have two or more homes on 
them. 

No one spoke against this application. 

The Board closed the public hearing and took the matter 
under advisement on motion of Mr .. Brown and second of 
Mr. Kometani. 

In considering this matter later, the Boanldiecussed 
whether or not to impose the 10 year restriction for 
retention of the guest quarters. It felt tha1*-he 
building should eventually be removed. 

TI1e Director advised the Board that redevelopment of the 
area in the near future w.>ul-1 require the removal of the 
guest quarters. 

The Boord dete1-mined that there is sufficient evidence 
to nteet the three conditions of hardship outlined in 
the City Charter. It took into conaideration the fact 
that the guest quarters was constructed prior to enactment 
of the ordinance restricting the size of guest quarters.
Guest quarters is an acce sory use permissible in a 
residential district. 

A motion to grant a variance from the provisions of 
Section 21~1.3 s(3), R. O. 1961 and Section 21-2.1 b, 
R.O. 1961, to permit the guest quarters to remain in 
its present size of 648rfl was made by Mr. Brown, seconded 
by Mr. Komet:ani, and carried. 

A public hearing was held to consider an application for 
variance from the existing Highway Protective regulations 
to permit the construction of a duplex dwelling unit 
on a parcel of land containing 7,,414'tl situated on the 
mauka•Haleiwa corner of Kamehamena Highway and Bakuola 
Road in Pupukea. 

The public hearing notice published :In the Sunday Star 
Bulletin and Advertiser of June 28, 1964, was read by
the Director who reported th.at copies of the hearing notice 
were sent to adjoin1.ng property owners. To date. no 
written protests have been filed. He stated that in a 
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PU'SLIC HEARING 
SPECIAL PERMIT 
HONOULIULI-EWA 
on PALEHUA ROAD 
VIRGINIA BROOKS 

Highway Protective zone, a duplex dwelling is permitted 
on each 7,50<XJJ of land area. The applicant lacks 8~ 
to meet this requirement. 

In reply to questions from the Board, the Director stated 
that a staff member bad checked the surrouneing area 
and noted several construction of duplexes in the area. 
The applicant has submitted a development plan showing · 
his proposed development and the off-street parking 
area with access off Kamehameha Highway. 

Mr. Brown felt that the access to the off-street parking 
area should ba placed off Hakuola Road rather than off 
Kamehtuneha Highway because of interference with traffic 
coming out of Hakuola Road. 

The Director did not believe that there "NC>uld be much 
interference because Hakuola Road is a short deadend 
road serving about 7 lots. 

Mr. K. Nakano, the applicant, was present. Mo one spoke
against this application. 

The Board closed the public hearing and took the matter 
ui\der advisement on motion of Mr. Brown and second of 
Mr • Kometani • 

The Board considered this matter later and determined 
that there is sufficient hardship to meet the three 
conditions specified in the City Charter. 

A motion to grant a variance from the Highway Protective 
regulatias to permit the construction of a duplex
dwelling unit on the subject property was made by Mr. 
Brown, seconded by Mr. Kometani, and carried. 

A public hearing was held to consider an application for 
Special ~ermit to use certain parcel of land located 
within an Agricultural District, as designated by the 
State Land Use Commiasion, for open space recreational 
facility for children (Resident Camp School for Boys
and Girls) and limited to the construction of additional 
cabins and san:l.tary facilities on a parcel of land 
containing 9.4 acres situated off 'Palehua Road, approxi­
mately 5 miles mauka of Farrington Highway at Honouliuli, 
Ewa. 

The public hearing notice published in the Sunday Star 
Bulletin and Advertiser of June 28, 1964, was read by
the Director who reported that no written protests have 
been received. He pointed out on the map the subject 
property situated in the mountain range near the Hono­
uliuli Forest Reserve. The applicant has obtained a 
lease from the James Campbell Estate2 owner of the land, 
to utilize the property as a Camp Scnool for boys and 
girls. 

The Board noted that this application is being processed
in accordance with the provisions of Section 98H R.L.H., 
1955, as amended, relating to the State Land Use Commission , 
which requires review and comment from the Zoning Board 
of Appeals on applications for special pennit within ~n 
Agriculturel District,, '111e Board must conduct a hearing
within a period of not less than 30 nor more than 120 
days from the receipt of the petition and can act on such 
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petition not earlier than 15 days after the public
hearing. It must then transmit its decision and findings 
to the Land Use Commission within 10 days after the 
decision is rendered. The petition was received on 
April 22, 1964. 

The Chairman called for testimonies either in favor or 
against the application. No one responded. 

Mr. Robert Warren, resident of Palehua, requested certain 
information. He asked whether or not the requested use 
of the subject premises would affect the value of 
suz-rounding land and whether this use is confined to the 
specific parcel of land. 

He t-ras informed by the Board that the requested use is 
confined to the specific parcel and that the use should 
not affect the valuation of surrounding land. 

Mr. Warren also asked whether or not the applicant had 
obtained a special permit to make field trips into the 
forest reserve area. He stated that the area is isolated, 
a very nice and quiet area and he did not wish to see 
a group of children going up and down the private road 
and disturbing the area. He stated that in the past
children have gone hiking and horseback riding into the 
forest reserve area, even to building camp fires which 
he felt was very dangerous. 

The Board informedhim tbat such control would come under 
the jurisdiction of the State Department of Land and 
Natural Resources. 

Mr. Warren also asked w'aether this hearing for a special
permit was a formality since tile Camp has been in oper­
ation for over a year and new buildings are now under 
construction on the premises. 

The Director indicated no knowledge of any new construction 
or that a building permit was ::i.JJued to the applicant.
He stat:ed that a check will be made. A check will also 
be made with the Department of Land and Natural Resources 
to determine whether or not the applicant had received 
permission to enter the forest reserve area. 

The Director then gave a brief background information on 
this application. He stated that the Camp was established 
about a year or two ago. At that time the Land Use 
Commission was indefinite about its regulation which 
would permit the camp operation but since schools are 
permitted within an agricultural district, it had permitted
the applicant to operate the facilities ss a school 
operation. However, as the regulations became more 
finalized and new rr~mbers appointed to the Commission, 
the new Commission was not certain that the operation
,.;ould fall under the school category and had therefore 
asked the appl:fc ant to submit this petition for a special
permit. This application is now being processed speci­
fically for the construction of additional cabins and 
sanitary facilities snd does not involve any constr~tlon 
done in the past. 

The Board closed the public hearing and took the matter 
und~r advisement on motion of Mr. Brown and second of 
Mr. Kometani. 
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ZONING VARIAi\iCE 
(OFF STREE'!' 
PARKING ORD .. ) 
PUNCHBOWL 
1327-A LUSITAMA ST. 
LOW ASUNSION 

In considering this natter later, the Board requested
the Director to check on the alleged violation of 
construction without a building permit and with the 
Department of Land and Natural Resources on permission 
to enter the forest reserve area. 

Mrs. Brooks, the applicant, was present at this portion
of the meeting to answer any questions that the Board 
may have. She apologized for being late since she had 
other pressing business to finish. 

The Board informed her that no one had spoken against
the application but a Mr. Warren had appeared sud 
requested certain inform:stitm. 

Mrs. Brooks felt that Mr. Warren 1 a aepearanee was a 
personal attsek against. her. She stated that Mr. Warren's 
son worked for her lsst year taking care of horses snd 
other work, but because he caused some trouble she did 
not hire him this yesr. Ever since this incident there 
has been ill feeling betw--een them. 

The Board informed her tl"'JJt it: is not interested in 
their personal problems~ Mr. Warren brought out certain 
facts, one of which -y;as that construction had already
started on the premises. T"na Board asked her ~mether 
she had started consti"UCtion without a building permit. 

Mrs. Brooks stated that digging of holes for future 
cesspools and other ren10deling for installation of 
plumbing fixtures have started. She did not believe 
that a building permit for remodeling was required.
She stated that ~10,000 worth of remodeling was done to 
·the existing house ·.which t.ias built in 1930 at the t:iim.? 
she startced her camp 0~1..ation. t.ast ye.a?, an employee
from the Boara of Health'~s there to cheek the cesspools 
and take the 'bacteria f!Ount of the W13ter suppl:-;· in the 
swimming pool. 

'The Board advised her that she cannot start ccmstruction 
u11til the t..a\1d Use Commission grants her permission to 
use the premises as requested and the City gran~s her 
a building permit. 

111 accordance "'rlth the provision of Sectim."l 98H-6 of 
Act 205, the Board deferred action for 15 days on motion 
of Mr. Brot'1li. and secor..d of Mr. Kometani. 

The ~oard requested the Director in the meantitr.e to 
forward a lette~ to the Department of Land and Natural 
Resou"&"Ces to check whether or not the applicant wa~ granted
permission to enter the forest reserve area and to the 
Building Department to check the alleged violation of 
construction without a building permit. 

The Board revi~«ed a request for variance from the Off­
Street Parking Ordinance to permit the conversion of the 
basement of an existing d~7elling into two studio apart­
ment units on a parcel of land containing l,360lfi sS.tuated 
st 1327-A Lusitana Street in Punchbowl, without providing
for two off... street pad:ing spaces. This parcel is an 
interior lot with no vehicular access from Lusitana Street. 

The Director reported that the zoning of the pQrcel is 
Hotel and Apartment. Lots in the surrounding area are 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(ClASS A .. 1 RES.) 
l'ANEORE 
45-212 WILLIAM 
mn.eTRY ROAD 
JOSEPH N.-'ONE1 SR. 
BY: HAWAII STATE 
CONTRACTING AGENCY 

ZONING VARlA'rlCE 
(CLASS AA RES.)
lANIKAl 
END OF KOOH.00 PL. 
CHARLES SK\LL 
BY: ISLAND REALTV II 

INC. 

also small sized lots of less than 2,00orti with no 
vehicular access. A staff check sh0tted that there are 
a few duolex units but no apartment building in the area. 
The neighborhood is in a very bad condition. 

The Board stated that it should not coq>ound a situation 
in e neighborhood where there are inadequate parking
facilities and small sized lots. 

It failed to find sufficient evidenee of hardship to 
meet the three conditions outlined in the Charter and 
voted to deny the application on motion of Mr. Kometeni 
and second of Mr.. Brown. 

The Boazd considered a request for variance from the 
existing Clea8 A-1 Residential regulations to permit
the construction of an additinal dwelling on a parcel
of land containing 44.866itl on which there are five 
existing ch-1ellis~3. The property is situated at 45-212 
William Henry Rosd in Kaneohe. The lot lacks 134lfi to 

0comply with the Clsss A l requirements for six dwelling
units. 

The Director indicated that the subject lot is long an~ 
narrow with a private driveway serving the five existing 
d~orellings constructed in 19.51~. The sixth d~7alling is 
to be conntructed at tlte end of the privote driveway. 
He stated tbat a mastet• plarmet1 4-4-foct roadway cutting
through the center of the property will. affect one 
dwelling. An orderly oubdivir~ion of 7 ,500!fj lots could 
be made later oi1ice the houses are spaced adequately to 
tM?et spacing req,.iirements. 

After a brief discussion, the Doard authorized the calling
of a public he2ring to consider th:J.s application on 
motion of Mr. Brotm and second of Mr. Kometani. 

The BoaL-d again reviewed an application for variance 
from the Class AA Residential regulations to permit the 
construction of four single family dwellings on a parcel 
of land containing 39,232tfl situated at the end of Koohoo 
Place 111 LanikGi. The lot lacks 76&ti to comply with 
the Class AA requirements for four dwellings. 

The Board members had iz;ade an on•site inspection of tile 
property to check the topography of tM: land. Because 
of tba steep slope• it h..~o defeued action pencU.ng receipt
cf comnents and recommendation from the Chief Engineer 
011 tha suitability of tbe land for residential const:ruction 
purposes. 

The Director read the communication from the Chief Engineer 
as follotm: 

"The site is on a steep slope which is partially 
covered with huge boulders. Any construction on tbi · 
site mny loosen the boulders and endanger the lower 
abutting properties wh· .ch are improved and fronting on 
Aalapapa Drive. 

"It: is our opinion that the subject site can be 
made suitable for residential purposes es shown on the 
appltant's preliminary site plan. However, in view of 
the above stated condition and the r quirements of 
Ordinance No. 2310 regarding grading operations, we 
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MISC. 
1964 CONFERENCE 
OF PUNNING 
COMMISSIONERS 
& DIRECTC$RS 

recommend that the applicant engage the services of 
a licensed professional engineer to design the retaining
walls for the terraces and to submit to the City,
plans covering precautionary measures to be administered 
for the protection of the lower pro!>f;rty during
const'i'.'uetion." 

Mr. Charles Small, the applicant, and his agent, Mr. 
Akira Saki.ma, were present. Mr. S~ll stated that he 
had engaged a p~ofessional engineer, Mr. Bob Belt,
oeveral yesr.s Q~o, who designed the plans for the 
retah1ing walls. He is cognizant of the hazards caused 
by e:itcavation and is therefor~ confining t:his operation 
to a min:trnum anJ the building sites ·wi.11 not be lev~led 
Bnd filled until the retaining w~lls are constructed. 

In reply to que8tion~ fromthe Board, Mr. Smill stated 
that he is a~rare of the ordinance regaX'ding grading 
specifieationo /lnd the requirement to file a surety bond. 
He is thinking of selling the units through condominiUtr• 
ot-mership. The people iu the neighborhood are anxious 
to see ~he improvement of this praf?erty since it is 
presently an eyes~re. 

He stated t'':wt ·:l'oohoo Place or1.gins11.y extended through 
another 50 to 60 feet into hig prope:t•ty and an adjoin:b.1g 
property with a turn-~rouna at the end but the adjoining 
owner had const:t::-ucted ~ retmining wall through practicslly 
the cer:ter of t1te road so that the entrance to his 
property io a'bo~.lt 15 feet. He has provided for a 25-foot 
rcad'°my within '.hi:is p1.·operty to serve the houses. 'l'he 
average coot of the houses will he $20,000. They will 
be of tWO*•Story construction with the first floor being 
level ~11-th t:he 1:osd anc1 containing the l:f.ving room and 
kitchen and the flo -r 'below eontainii1g the bearooms1 and 
bathroom. 

The Board tonk ::he watter under adviseniant on trotion 
of Mr. B7:.--o"wn and second of Mr. Kometan!. 

The Boa·rd disctr~sed this matter later snd took ac t:lon 
to authorize cbt.? eallir~g of e public heax-ing to consider.~ 
the app11.e a'timi. oii. motion of Mr. Br:o'1m and second of 
Mr. Kc.m.i~tani. 

The Boord acknrn~ledged receipt of a comm.mieation from 
the Kauai Pl1.umlng and Traffic Comnission ftn:wa~dirig 
a copy of the P:~ogram for the 1964 Conference of 
Planning Commisaioners and Directors and requesting the 
names of those planning to attend the conference. 

The meeting 8djourned £t 4:00 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

"' 9 -
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NEAL S , BLAISDEL L PLANNING COMMISSION 

FRANK W. HUSTACE, JR., CHAIRMAN 

GEORGE F . CENTEIO , V ICE - CHAIRMAN 
STANLEY T . HIMENO 

KINJI KANAZAWA 

CYRIL W . LEMMON 

THOMAS N . YAMASE , 11\Rirn:©OCO~~\D) ALFRED A. YEE 

BUDGET DIRECTOR, EX-OFFICIO 

MANAGING DI RECTOR , EX-OF Fl C I O 

JUL 2 0 1964 CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

HAROLD K. KOMETANI , CHAIRMANPLANNING DEPARTMENT 
GEORGE I. BROWN, VICE-CHAIRMANState of Hawaii HONOLULU HALE ANNEX ' HENRY C.H. CHUN - HOON 

PLANNING DIRECTORLAND _USE ~OMMISSIQN HONOLULU , HAWAII 96813 
FREDERICK K. F . LEE 

July 14, 1964 

Mr . Raymond S. Yamashita, Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
State of Hawaii 
426 l.{ueen Street 
Honolulu 13, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Yamashita: 

SUBJECT: Petition for Special Permit 
Honouliuli, Ewa, off Palehua Road 
Tax Map Key: 9-2-03: 4 
Applicant: Mrs. Virginia Brooks 

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 98H, R.L.H. 1955, 
as amended, the Zoning Board of Appeals at its meeting on 
Thursday, July 9, 1964, held a duly authorized public hearing 
to consider an application filed by Mrs. Virginia Brooks for 
Special Permit to use certain parcels of land located within 
an Agricultural District, as designated by the State Land Use 
Commission, for open space recreational facility for Children 
(Resident Camp School for Boys and Girls) and to construct 
additional cabins and sanitary facilities on a parcel of land 
containing 9 acres, situated off Palehua Road at Honouliuli, 
Ewa, Oahu. 

In accordance with Section 98H-6 of Act 205, the Board 
deferred action on the matter for 15 days. After the passage 
of this required waiting period as provided by law, you will 
be notified as to the action of the Zoning Board. 

Very truly yours, 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

B-- ~~ lC -i-.~ 
~erick K.F. Lee 

Planning Director 
RT:ef 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING JUL 2 1964 

SPECIAL PERMIT - HOHOULIULI-£WA State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT TO USE CERTAill PARCEL 
OF LAND LOCA'!'BD WITHIN ~..N AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT FOR OPEN SPACE 
RECREATIONAL FACILITY FOR CHILDREN(RESIDENT CAMP SCHOOL FOR BOYS 
AND GIRI.S) 

Off Palehua. Roud 5 appi..oximately 5 miles mau.l{a of Farrington 
Highway 

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OP CHL\P.l?ER 9BH, RoLoHo 1955, AS AMEN.OED., 

MO'l'ICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of a public hearing ·to be held by the Zoning Board 

of App(~als of the City and Comrty of Honolulu in the Planning Depa:i.""i:lnent ~ s 

meeting room of Honolulu Hale An11e~~ on Thu:i:isdayf J'uly 9, 1961~ at 3g00 p.m. !> 

or as soon thereafter as those inte:t"estt:d may be hea.i"<i to consider., a.n 

application by Ml"So Vi11ginia S.. Brooks~. ope "'B:i:o:t" of Timberline Camp, fo~ 

Special Permit· to use ceri:ain parcel of land loca·ted within a.11 Agricultural 

Di.strict, as des.:igilai:ed by the State L~d Use Commission, for open space 

i~creational facil.i:i:y fot"' children (Res.:tde_nt Camp School for Boys and Gii•ls) 

and iimi·ted to the acmst:ruction of additional cabins a.i1tl sani·tary fa.c:dlities 

011 pa;:teel o:f land con:taining 9. t~ a.ares, situated off Palehua Road and 

located appraxifilately 5 iu.:tlt"'.S rna.uka of Fai~ri1'lg"ton liighway at Honouliuli s· 

Ewa9 Oalru~ and covered by Tax Map Key 9-2-03g Parcel ~~ 

A map showing the genel%tl location and bounda.1"'ies of ·i:he area under 

~ con~idera:l:ion is 011 f :l.le in the office of 'the Planning Depa1"'bnent and -= s 

open to"fu<?_ :-public for inspeqtion during off.lee houi•s. 

All pro'tes·f:s again.st Ol" sugges·t:ed clumges to the proposed special 

pemit should be fi., ed in wri'i.:ing before 'i:h1:? a~1:i:e of the public hearing or 

pi...esented in person at the time of i:he publ:lc hearing. 

ZONING BOA.IID OF APPEALS 
Harold I«. Kometani 

By }"l.>ederick Ko F. Lee 
Planning Direc·t:or 

Honolulu Star-Bulletin 

June 28 ~ 1964 
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NEAL S. BLAISDELL PLANNING COMMISSION 

T HOMAS N . YAMABE, II, CHAIRMAN 
GEO R GE F. CENT~IO 

MAYOR 

FRANK W . HUSTACE, JR. 
KIN J I KANAZAWA 
CYR IL W . LEMMON 
STANLEY T . HIMENO 
ALFR ED A. Y EE 

BUDGET DIRECTOR, EX-OFFICIO 
M ANA G ING DIRECTOR, EX .. QFFICIO 

ZON I NG BOARD OF APPEALSCITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 
HENR Y C. H . CHUN•HOON , CHAIRMAN 

DEPARTMENT HAROLD K . KOMETANI, VICE·CHAIRMANPLANN ING 
R. GIBSON RI ETOW 

HONOLULU HALE ANNEX 
HONOLULU 13. HAWAII 

April 10, 1963 

Land Use Commi s ion 
State of Hawaii 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu 13, Hawaii 

Gentlemen: 

At its meeting on Thursday, April 4, 1963, the Zoning 
Board of Appeals reviewed an application by Mrs. Virginia S. 
Brooks, for a variance from existing Rural Protective zone 
regulations to permit the operation of a private school on a 
9-acre parcel of land situated near the Honouliuli Fonst 
Reserve in the Waianae Range at Palehua, Ewa. 

The Board in reviewing this matter noted that the subject 
lot is within an area designated for Agricultural use under 
the Land Use Commission District Boundary Map (0-5). There­
fore, the Board voted to refer this matter to your Commission 
for proper action. 

Enclosed for your information are letters from the appli­
cant and from the Estate of James Campbell, owner of the land. 

Very truly yours, 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

By--4~ h_ . ~- ~ 
Frederick K. F . Lee 

RT:da Planning Director 
Encls 
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828 FORT STREET HONOLULU 13, HAWAII 

April l, 1963 

City Planning commission 
Honolulu Hale 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Attention: Mr. Frederick Lee, Director 

Re: Zoning variance - Lease No. 233 
Virginia s. Brooks, Palehua 

Gentlemen: 

Reference is made to Mrs. Virginia s. Brooks' request 
for a change in zoning to permit her to conduct and operate 
the Timberline camp School at Palehua, Ewa, Oahu. 

'rtlis is to inform you that the Trustees wish to cooperat 
with Mrs. Brooks in securing approval of such zoning change 
from the City Planning commi•sion. For your information, she 
now hold• a lease with the Trustees for the premises known as 
Tax Map Key 9-2-03:04, and is in the process of extending the 
term of her lease to 1991. 

Under said lea•e, Mrs. Brooks ha• the right to us the 
premises for a children's camp, in addition to residential, 
agricultural and grazing purposes. 

If we can be of any aasistance in expediting thi matter 
please call Mr. Stender of our office. 

Very truly yours, 

,,. / 1";1c mp()q,_/"[ , / ," /' 
~ 

'.1-1 , . wa'kH • Jrt::~at l / 1 
~/ I. ' ' Trustees' Executive officer 
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